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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
This case originated at CINCINNATI , C6I0 FILE NO. 7-15 CEW-.il*

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

REPORT MADE BY

SHI ORLEANS, LA, 5/14/37 14/10,12^0 » I C. K. WEEKS

CHARACTER OF CASK

^
GEORGS T1MINET# with aliases; DR# JOSEPH P# KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OP

0MORAN, with aliaass-FUGIT1VE , I. 0.#1232; at al; JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
EDWARD GEQRG^EKEMSl - VICTIM. ]; NATXCNAL IXREAWS ACT*

synopsis OF facts: chock of records of public utilities, post offlee,
directories, New Orleans, concerning Mr. and Krs*
Hilton Lett unproductive to date*

REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent V. X* Hopten, Oklahoma City, Okie,,
dated 4/5/37. / l \ \

1
•- :

i l 1 s

DETAILS: Cheek haa been made of the name and aliaaes of MlltonfLett and
XnellleiFerrls through tha files of the public utilities company

by Hr* H. F. Williams, through the city directories end telephone directories
at the Hew Orleans Field Division, through poet offlee directories by Hr*
Charles Durerney, Supt* of Haile, and likewise through the General Delivery
window record, and atop notice has been placed on the name and aliases at the

general delivery window, New Orleans. It being noted from reference reporte

that Hilton Lett* a wife was expecting a baby, cheek was made of birth records
for the year 1$57 *t the offlee of the Board of Health, City Bell, New Orleans,
and all names of babies having surname e identical with the names or aliases of
Lett or Ferris run down and eliminated through information contained in the file.

At the State Board of Health, Civil Court Building, it was ascertained a similar

check would have to he made of each Individual parish in order to make a check

for the entire state, and accordingly it appeared unfeasible to request such

an extensive seareb*

V<V/- ' UNDEVELOPED LEAD:
'J''

"''-

) THE NEW ORLEANS DIVISION, at New Orleans, La*, will canvass known

gambling establishments exhibiting photographs of Lett and his wife to reliable

contacts to ascertain if they have been seen in New Orleans*

OO NOT WRITE IN THESE



Send ihefollowing message, subject to the terms on back hereof

,

which are hereby agreed to
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8t PAUL JOSS
MAT 1U, 1937
2 30 PM
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF IBYESTIGATIOB
US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 BISCAYBE
MIAMI FLORIDA

BREUD MARGARET ij MULLAHE SERVED MRS FLOBENCt HUMPHREY KILL BE
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Post Office Box 2150
Knoxrille, Tennessee

&sy 14 # 1937
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Special Agent la Charge,
KioJii, Florida* ,;.-
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fcsi rosxiD.
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Dear Sir:
.

_ , ,
../'

.

,~-

f
'
v

^
As you were advlsod In mj telegram of ttejr 11* 1937, -

.

the subpoena Tor Doctgr.JE»_AJf Nichols , N- rn Building, Knox*111®, ?enn.*-
v

nit served by the U. S. Ktnlal at Knoxville, Tennessee, on Eay 10, 1937.

'

* $*>' Inassraoh as all Individuals residing within this ... *.

territory h^va been served to appear at Uiaral, Florida, for trial in the
instant matter, this ease is being referred upon completion.

Si W

) \ ) X _

*;V
s*

* *
' ,

’ . ts V.

lours very truly.

V '

’ \ •
.

' *

\
R. B. H0$D, f .

- Special Agent in Charge*

HBH/B3
f-10

CO •» Duresn*
St. Peal •

Cincinnati

Ur* Connellay, Cinelnaatl

7
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
JVTiTH
-ISO NS" YORK, N. Y.

BEIT WOE)AT AFTFRJSOOH. OOARStTX DENIES MAXUIO STATWIENT WO ALLEGES RZ8

MOTHER ANDREI »?303T RATS HaDZ THE STATE'SNT. AIBXRT HAS BESS ©SSTIP2KD BT v
/ • \ / \ • ,

' ;

' , w
SrSKDOSAimB no TOOK 8?AT3*Sjrr AND A0J07 V3SCKUT TO mu 8TATWTO7 ACKNOTLSDOED

AT TME XT IAS TACT SUQGBST3 COHTIHOE EFPQHTS TO LOCATE I.HDB3W AST EXPEDITE

CERTIFIED COMES OF PAPERS FOB RN “TTAl 1? BOT ALREADY D3HS.

OUTLET*

.

# ^

I

oved
PerSpecial Agent in Charge

Sent 1:30 P *
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Hay 14, 1937.

R. L. SHIVERS
FEDERAL BUREAU 07 INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPAR3MBJT 07 JUSTICE
1300 BISCAYNE
MIAMI, FLORIDA

/ v
BREKID REFERENCE BUREAU LETTER APRIL SIXTEENTH SUBPOENAS ROBERT

V DONLEY RUTH 'WINTERFIELD AND MARYAGOOIMAN STOP US MARSHAL CLEVELAND
ADVISES SERVICE COMPLETED -

'
1 :

MacPAHLAND

EJD:MC
co - Bureau
10:00 AM

T
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.

Transmit the following message to: NEWARK 15, 1957

BREKID DISCONTINUE ANI FURTHER INVESTIGATION RE HANDWRITING OF KJKe/raNDALL.

REFER REPORT J, A. MURPKX, NEWARK, MAX ELEVEN NINETEEN THIRTY-SLVEN AND

PERSONALLY CONTACT PERSONS UPON kiCU USIDEHTIAL SERVICE OF SUBPOENA AAS MALE,

ASCERTAINING WHETHER THE! HAVE NOTICE OF SUCH SUBPOINA* ADVISE BUREAU

TELEGRAPHICALLY

HOOVER

lr
.'-C..;: ,->T!

«*.. i ail' —

Mr.

m*.

Mr.
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PerSENT VIA
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RECORDED J-576 -tVJS?

QJTsMK

Kay 87, 19S7.

Social Agent la Charge,
St* Paul* Klnnesota*

Dear Siri

Z «a transmitting herewith copies of •
latter froa Benjamin t, UcXsgr, of St. Paul* Klnnesota,
Sated Kay IS* 1997* la which he advises that he aay '

hare information pertaining to Kaurioe Dennin*. •

A cheek of the Bureau files fella to reveal
any information eon earning previous oorreepondenoe froa
the writer* and It Is requested that your offlee
Immediately oontaot UoKay and asoartaln tea faota
mentioned in his lattar*



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
diregto*

EAT: COT

Time 4
&

Ictteral Surrau of fnoratigatxn*.

Unite& States Department of Sustire

maaljington, B. C.

May 12, 1937.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Ee: Harboring Cases at Toledosy->

j
i

T

Mr* Connelley telephoned me from Newark, New Jersey, with reference to the
attached teletype from the Cleveland Division advising of the results of the
conference with USA Freed concerning the presentation of the above entitled
matter to the grand Jury. It is to be noted that they intend to have the
grand jury convene on the 17th, present a few routine cases to them, and
then present the above entitled matter* Mr. Connelley said that Mr. Freed
is in accord with the previous plan of the Bureau to pick these subjects up
before presentation of the case to the grand jury on Commissioner^ warrants,
and Mr. Connelley suggests that the last of the week would be a good time
to do this*

m

I told Mr. Connelley that the Bureau is now in receipt of a memorandum from
Brien McMahon of the Department relative to this matter, in which it is stated
they would like to have the complaints filed about the 15th, and the subjects
taken into custody on the warrants at that tii© issued. I told Mr* Connelley
I had talked with you about this, and you state it is perfectly all right
you for them to file the complaints, give the papers to the United States
Marshal, who can then proceed to serve the papers accordingly; that we are
not going to tie up the men we formerly had massed there to do this work
for the reason that they were there for six months awaiting some action
on the part of the USA, but now they are being used on other and more
important assignments; that if they insist, we will file the complaints,
though, but the Marshal will have to serve the papers*

I told Mr. Connelley to get in touch with Agent Wynn at Cleveland and t€L him
that if they want us to file the complaints on the 15th, we will be glad to
do it, but that the service of the papers and the arrest of these people are
matters which will have to be handled by the Marshall office, since the men
we kept there for six months to do the work have been assigned to other cases
and are not available* I pointed out to Mr. ~ Connelley that what the USA is
obviously trying to do is to tie the situation up in such a manner that he
can control the release, and it is just up to the Bureau^ to^ opt-figure him.

RECORDED
\

^ ^ ^

I told Mr. Connelley not to let Wynn tell the USA
the morning; that I am at this time preparing a memorandum to McMahon along
the lines indicated above, and I wanted to be sure that you approved the
situation verbatim before we say the same thing to Freed*'"14 * i ivV '

Bureau to out-rigure nim.

0- jot - 139
any of the above until in

<*)WES DESTKOXED



Memo for Director -2- 5/12/37

Mr. Connelley said that he wo Id give Wynn the above instructions, and will
tell him to call me inthe morning before he tells the USA about this so that
he might be sure of the position of the Bureau*
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
director

is'
\

EATtCDW Jrfcrral Surratt of fctursltgattott

Smtch States Separtment of 5uat!tt

89as!)ftigtmt, 0. flL

May U, 1937.

Tim© - 8:15 P.M.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Special Agent T. J. Donegan telephoned me from New York City and said that
they have Albert (hirfinte in the office at this time, the USA for the Eastern
District of New York having authorized process under Title 28, Section 659*
United States Code. The United States Marshall had to go along at the
time of the arrest, but the man was brought into the New York Office, where
he was photographed and fingerprinted. At the time of this manf s arrest,
he raised quite a commotion, and got in touch with his lawyer before the
Agents could do anything about it, and his lawyer told him he had nothing

I
to do but to go in with the Agents. Mr. Donegan said that he talked on

l the telephone with the lawyer, who appears to be cooperative, and the lawyer
I said that this man in no way looks like his brother, and that there can*t be
I any mistaken identity about it; that we have the right man. Mr. Vincent

| says that he is absolutely the man who talked with him, and the stenographer
in the New York Office says he is the man.

Mr. Donegan said that this man will be taken before the United States
Commissioner in the morning, and he will be removed to Florida.

)

Respect

E. A. TAMM.

* A

HO#**
1 — ' -

'

FlL'lHA
1

. 8v.,

!v‘:Y; n ’,37
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
Director

fobzral Snmm at Inuesttgaium

Untied Stairs Bepartment xtf Uusitre

Etasl)innttnn t B-<£* V
KRMsCJ
7-576

V

—

Time -

10:15 A. M.

MEMORANDUM FOR

RE: BREKID

y 14, 1937.

Mr. Donegan of the New York City office called me this morning,
advising that Special Agent in Charge J • W. Vincent had reached New York.
He said that in view of the possibilities of trouble with the party al-
leged to be Andrew jfeurante no effort would be made to identify him
further or take hid into custody until an appropriate warrant calling
for his arrest as a material witness had been issued.

He stated that the matter had been taken up with Mr. O^ougherty
who is the Assistant United States Attorney in charge of the Criminal
Division for the Eastern District of New York; that O'Dougherty said if
he were provided with affidavits of Agents to the effect that Andrew
Gurante is a material witness in this case, and they have reason to be-
lieve the party in question is the Andrew Gurante for whom the subpoena
was issued, he would be willing to arrange for the issuance of a warrant
calling for the appearance of this party as a material witness. Mr.
Donegan said that O fDougherty wanted the Miami judicial district advised
immediately so appropriate papers could be issued at that point upon
which the papers in New York will be predicated.

I told Mr. Donegan I would take this matter up with Mr. Charles
Carr who is handling this matter. Accordingly, I took this matter up
with Mr. Carr, who stated that he did not deem it advisable to get in
touch with the United States Attorney^ office in Miami until the party
believed to be Andrew Gurante has been positively identified and taken
into custody; that the warrant furnished in New York would be sufficient
for this purpose and that if the Agents failed to make such an identifica-
tion any previous contact with the office of the Uniied^Siates^AttQJCnty
In Miami "ouM t. to no * iNlnfiXlM '

, /U) <4-
/

I

Ur. Donegan advised me that as soon as the warrant in New Xork '

is issued, the Agents accompanied by Mr. Vincent will take appropriate
action. I'.’iAY 17 i

?



May Ify 1937

Memo for Mr*

I telephoned Mr . Charleej Carr this monring
and told him that the.N#Y. office had located
and identified Andrew IBurante# He was very much
pleased, and said he wanted the Bureau to know
that he thought it was a splendid piece of work
and that he was very appreciative.

K.R. Mclntire.

'N'ij&X&I' L \ . • ' f • i :0N

MAY 17 1937
•

- -

' ... ,Y:jt



Memo • *r* namm* /

Re; AndrewjCurante.

m

5
-i

1 O

S^'

I called Mr* Shivers of the Miami Office
at 12;15 p.m. today, _and advised that
the N*Y. Office had located and identified
Andrew Gurante, for which reason the Miami
Office could discontinue all leads in this
matter*

Mr* Shivers informed that investigation
in Jacksonville has disclosed one l£r.

Bigelow has been corresponding with
Andrew Gurante at a Post Qffcie box in
Astoria, Long Island, N*Y*, and wrote him
a letter to that box only a short time ago*
I told Mr* Shivers that as soon as all the
information on this angie of the case has
been obtained in Jacksonville they should
advise the N*Y. Office fully in the premise
and request N.Y* to make a very complete
investigation with reference to this box,
so we can show that Andrew Gurante
Willfully and kn wingly attempted to
evade service, and tore up the subpoena
with full knowledge of the circumstances*
He said he would do this*

Upon calling Mr* Charles Carr this
morning about the identification of
Andrew Gurante he said he would get in
touch with the U*S* Attorney in Miami, and

J*

ribl K ; ‘ - •

1
“v * r n ~i !

. r* o /
* r “• •
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have the proper papers issued and
forwqrded to the U.S. Attorney for the
Eastern District of N.Y. by air mail.

At 1;20 P.M. today I received a call from
Mr. T. J. Donegan of the N.I# Office,
adtising that Gurante is in the custody of
the U.S. Marshall for the Eastern District
of #• Y., that he was arraigned this
morning and is being held on a $ 10,000
bond pending final hearing on Monday
morning. May 17, 1957 • He told me that in
view of the coming hearing on Monday
it would be necessary to get the papers
from Miami. To this end he said he called
Mr. Shivers, but was informed that the
U.S. Attorney is in Tampa, and the Judge is

out of town today, which would seem to
indicate that the papers will not be gotten
out as desired. I told Mr. Donegan it is

ny opinion that the U.S. Commissioner can
handle such matters, if this becomes
necessary. In view of these facts * tried
immediately to get in touch with Mr. Carr,
but he had left his office for the day."

I called his home, but was informed that he
will not be home until 6;00 tonight. Con-
sequently, I will call him at that time
to ascertain whether we can expedite the
matter relating to the issuance of the
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with the Agents told Donegan that the man
we have is )ert, and that Andrew looks
nothing like Albert • Nevertheless, both
SAC Vincent and the H.Y. Stenographer are
both positive in their identification as thif
being the man who came into the N.I. Office
furnishing intimate details as to the
harboring on the part of Adams* This would
lead to the conclusion that Albert actually
presented himself, and used the name of
Andrew* It would also appear that it w^s
Albert who was in Miami, and had contacts wit

Adams, because he could not have given such
a logical and detailed story of the facts
by merely hearing them related by Andrew.
Dongean further stated that Albert will not
provide them with '^ny of the facts concern-
ing his life during the past five years.
Donegan said that they are taking picture s

of this man and aresending them air mail
to Miami to have him identified there. I

told him to be sure to send photos to SAC
Hanson too, for his examination. He said that
they have already fingerprinted this man.

Donegan informed that this man tried to
cause a considerable commotion when they
took him into custody, for which reason-the
Agents present, and SAC Vincent have written
out signed statements with reference to this,
and that copies will be sent to the bureau
and the Miami Office.

I told Mr. Donegan the only reason we
could fnt communicate with Mr. Carr earlier
today with reference to obtaining the papers
in Miami, was due to the fact that he did

not come to his fiffice today until about

12 00 noon, at which time I did talk with
him, and gave him the facts.

mMcrn
iKgSJf*"





607 U. S. Court House,
Foley Square,

Hew York, H* Y.

toy 15, 1937

which tine to furnish information to the then Assistant Special
Agent in Charge John R. Hanson* Ibis information was incor-
porated in an u signed statement, a copy of which is attached to
this letter for the information of Special Agent in Charge Eanaon.
Copies hare previously been furnished the Eiasi and Cincinnati offices
md the Eureau

.

fj1*4;
v # ' m

V In connection with harboring charges against
Duke* Randall and JoelAdansa which are scheduled to be tried at Viand
beginning toy 31, 19)7, Special Assistant Attorney General Carr
who has been assigned to prosecute this case et Viand, has stated
that Andrew Gurante, who made the statement above referred to, la
a very neeesaary witness* Accordingly the Has T rk office and
the Viand office have been conducting intensive investigation
looking toward the location of Andrew Gurante* In conducting this
investigation it was learned that the correct spelling of Andrew
Gurante' s surname i«' foarente.

At the time Andrew Ante called at the Hew York

y ^ office he stated that he was residing with his brother, Albert, at
>

' 2808 35th Street, Astoria, long Island* Numerous inquiries were mads
of Albert In an effort to locate Andrew but to no avail since Albert

REOOEDrn
a

' 7-5.7A
LA'. OF INVti FioA'i tON

J.'OV
17

T



7-120
Letter to S. A. C., Los Angeles

insisted that Redrew was in Florida and was receiving mil
addressed to his General Delivery, Hand, Florida.

Albert furnished a description of Andrew as beiog
a person much larger than himself, stating that Andrew weighed
at least 185 pounds, had very bread shoulders, was approximately
5'11" tall and could generally be called a husky* individual,
while Albert it say be noted it about 4& years eld, 5*6* tail,
weight, about 145 pounds, sallow, swarthy conple ion, black hair,
streaked with gray, alia build) generally differs from hit own
description of his brother, Andrew, Albert has a prominent nosej
nationality Italian; tattoo mark "AG” on right forearm.

,

In the investigation conducted by Agents of this
office, the thought occurred that perhaps Albert was the pereon
who came to tbe Sew York office and furniched the information
set forth in the memorandum and gave the name of Andrew. Accordingly,
Kiss Ida Folk, a Stenographer in the Hew Yoric office, who took
the statement of the person purported to be Andrew Gurante, and
who transcribed the notes, was given an opportunity to view
Albert Guarente and to hear him talk. She positively identified
Albert Ouarente as being the person who furnished the information
contained in the memorandum above referred to.

As a further check of this identification Special
Agent in Charge J. H. Vincent of the Charlotte office of the Bureau
viewed Albert Guarente in Hew York City and he positively stated
that Albert Ouarente was identical with the person who uave the
information set forth in the memorandum.

It appears that the only other person who vlewad
the alleged Andrew Gurante at the time he called at the Hew York
office was Assistant Special Agent in Charge John H. Hanson.
Accordingly, one ftall face front view photograph, together with
a side view stand up photograph and a front view stand up photograph
is being tranemitted with this latter.

It is requested that Special Agent in Charge Hansom
immediately upon receipt of this letter wire the Hew York office, the
Bureau and the Ideal office as to whether the photographs of Albert
Guarente appear to hie to be the photog.apbs of the person who called



7-120

Letter to SAC, Los Angeles

at the Keir York office on August 22, 1935.

Two copies of each of the above described photographs
are beii^; forwarded herewith to. the Ittaai Field office end one
copy of each to the Etatreau.

Very truly yours.

4 Enclosures R. ifllTlET

/
Spedtil Agent in Charge

cc-Bureen (3 Enclosures) .

co* Cincinnati
cc- Kiaal (6 Inelrsures) >JMIt SPECIAL unvntl
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teletype

FBI NEW YORK CITY 5-15-37 1-50 PM ERL

DIRECTOR
\

PHONE SrEKID ^UARENTE UPON ARRAIGNMENT TODAY HELD DEFAULT TEN THOUSAND

BOND FOR REMOVAL HEARING TWO PM MONDAY NEXT. VINCENT REMAINING NEWYORK

AS NECESSARY WITNESS FOR HEARING UNLESS INSTRUCTED CONTRARY



i lv. Tin*.* ;
J*r\an
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WESTERN W
MAY 17 1937

WM5 38 GOVT COLLECT

J NEWARK NJ MAY 1? 100SA 1937

f r ,,

rv^-

DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

US DEPT OF JUSTICE

RE^REKID U SM TRENTON NEWJERSEY MADE PERSONAL SERVICE OF

SUBPOENA ON HARRYy^ELLER AT ATLANTICCITY TENTH INSTANT

STOP NEW SUBPOENA RECEIVED TODAY BY USA TRENTON FOR SAMUEL

^ORLEY AND PERSONAL SERVICE THEREON TO BE MADE TOMORROW

DEVEREAUX

1027A

BREKID USM USA

ftfcCOTCDE.D

jjjPEXED-

to Tain..

51 4>-

r



SFPtJRQ
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUl "!E

#

Case:

Laboratory Report

ifagr 15, 1937 Number:
7.576-140

U

Specimens:

t!'

'

- /

K5* i Two sheets certainty tl«e fcncwa a

t

Leery
rdall.

y
• Cre rhaot ecnt&lna erly the ai^atiire cf Heniy/iterR,
•lias Henry Duka j^anda11, f

__N

(Examination requested by:

/Date received:

i

j Examination requested:

i

Result of examination:

HUa

1

5-4-J7

Bocnroat

Examination by:
Pickering

It has ho#n concluded that inks Randall wrote the questioned writing
beginning *3top at Sanaoro Hotel and aak for Xr» Pill Lorley*, an
the ah«at of paper bearing tho lettoritfad of the 7a aieai hotel, listed
In the Laboratory** file a» epeciren Q12#

5



Iv ECOi'i.'i 'j
May 15, 1937

7-576-14341

7-576 - l^fl y y
Mr. 7. L. 7,lv:f«|
Feiaral “wu-.tu of InvestRation,
0* S. Do;jQrtc!jnt of Justice,
1300 ?;l*oay»e 3uildinj,
Uk3J| Florida*

Rot BR2SXD

Dear Sir:

There is transmitted herewith the laboratory report
covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office
in connection with the above entitled matter and received in

the Bureau gay 4, 1937#

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,

Director-

Enclosure: #101500?

A IF. im - 5PXIAL Dtnvau

CO-3t. Paul
Cincinnati
Chicago
Cleveland v



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

EAT: CD??
Jieheral SUtrcatt nf Inurstigating

United States department nf Sustire

Ufast??ttgtan, 9. €.

May 17, 1937.

Time - 11:40 A.M.

MEj.iORANDOM PQR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Harboring at Toledo.

Special Agent E. J. T?ynn called from the Cleveland Office and advised
that he had talked with Assistant United States Attorney Openlander
this morning, and that Openlander informed him that he, Openlander,
had talked with Brien McMahon of the Department this morning over
long-distance telephone concerning the question of convening a grand
jury, in view of the Bureau* s inability to have a squad of Agents
available to serve warrants, etc* McMahon informed Openlander that
he would discuss this matter with you this morning and would call
Openlander back on the telephone*

I desire to point out that the Bureau* s ability or inability to have
a squad of Agents available to serve subpoenaes, etc*, does not appear
to have any connection with the presentation of this case to the grand
jury* Agents Kitchen and T?ynn, who are most familiar with the case,

have been available at Toledo for almost an entire week in order to

render any assistance necessary, and there is no reason why the grand
jury can*t be convened and the witnesses heard even if secret indictments
are returned, since the service of the warrants, etc., is a comparatively
minor matter. TCith reference to the Statute of Limitations, the essential
ingredient is, of course, to have the indictments returned and made a
matter of record in order to bar the Statute of Limitations.

E._ A. TAMM.

/







JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

federal Sureau of Jnueettsatian

Mmtrti Stains Hr*rartm*nt of 3uoti«

9lasI|tn9tott9 S* ®.

May 17, 1937.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

'I

One of the very valuable witnesses in connection with the forthcoming
Joe^A.dams prosecution in Miami, Florida, is ANDREYl^CURANTE. A subpoena
has been issued and has been served on one Gurante in New York City,
whom SAC Vincent and Miss Tate, a stenographer in the New York Office,
have identified as a man who appeared at the New York Office last year
and claimed that he was Andrew Gurante. This man upon whom the subpoena
has been served denies that he is Andrew Gurante, but claims he is
Albert^Gurante, a brother of the missing, witness.

This man has been very hostile, as a result of which steps are being
taken to have a hearing before the U. S. Commissioner tomorrow after-
noon for the purpose of having him placed under bond as a materiel
witness. SAC Hanson interviewed Gurante in New York City a year or
more ^go, and from a photograph of the man in custody states that
the man in question is not in fact Andrew Gurante. Y.

Te must arrive
at a definite conclusion on this matter immediately, and accordingly
it is requested that you authorize an instruct Mr. Hanson to fly to
New York City today in order that he may observe this man for the
purpose of determining whether he is in fact the missing witness.

Respectfully,

E. A. TAM.

u
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

SEP:EG

7-576

Jlebcral Surratt of Inursttgatt i

ttmtrfi State* ltepartmi>nt of

Sfctstjfngton, 50* CL

May 17, 1937.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR . NATHAN '0 J \

0 \ r>
Re: George Timiney; Doctor Joseph P. Moran,

with alias, Fugitive, I. 0. #1232, et al.;

Edward George^Bremer - Victim; Kidnaping;
Obstruction of Justice; Harboring of
Fugitives; National Firearms Act.

Reference is made to the memorandum from the Bureau
to me in connection with the above-entitled case dated May 6, 1937
referring to additional specimens of the handvjriting of Duk^ Randall.

The additional specimens of the handvxiting of Duke
Randall were compared with the questioned writing beginning "Stop at
Dannore Hotel & ask for Mr. Bills! Moriey

—

n appearing on the piece of

paper bearing the letterhead of the Ta Miami Hotel and listed in
the Laboratory f s files as specimen Q12, and it has been concluded
that this questioned writing was written by Duke Randall.

Respectfully,
J



l*Ql* See York Building
Saint Paul* Minnesota

Vay 11*, 1*57

Special Agent in Charge
Miani, Florida

Daar Siri

Reference la bains cade to your telogran
dated May If*, 1*57# eonoeraing tha Issuance of
Subpoenas to Margaret L#^Millene, JJ, S. District
Court, St, Paul, and Fra, Florenee'llumphrey, 1*17

Cat1in Street, Pipeatone, Minnesota#

Please be advised that Special Agent E#
H, billions eontaoted Mr, Stephen Pioha, Chief
Deputy D, S* Marshal, who advised that l'isa Mullane
has already been served a subpoena, and he oontam>
platss serving Mrs, Humphrey within the next few
days, Mr, Pioha stated that he did not anticipate
any difficulty in serving Mrs, Humphrey. He stated
that he did not believe it necessary to seoure
assistance from tha St, Paul Division, Ha advised
that if he deseed it necessary to do so that ha
would promptly notify the St. Paul Offiee,

Tory truly yours#

BHViXM
CC Bureau

Chicago
RECORDED

<fe

Cit»innaftDEXED(

K. F. (HJIKAHI

Special Agent in Charge
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l-'ost Oil lct3 £ox
0':l^h:> Ca t/, O’-l

V. ,- r H "* >'* 7
V* - , 1

.£73

Special Apent in Charge,
San Freneisoo, California,

0 i
REl GSOPOi TIUIKEI; I)R. JOSPPH P. M3RAH,

Dear Sirt

with aliases, FUGITIVE, I. 0. 1^2,
et al* LOTAKD GDQRG.'ft BREMER, Victim.

Kidnaping; Hsrborinc of Fugitives;
Obstruction of Justice} Hr- tional Fire-
area Act*

rj

Reference is viade to *y letter of April 7, 19r7#Re-
porting the results of a cover placed cm the acil of GroverTKeedy,
P50 Fa Xyler, Tulsa, Oklahoma. Hits office has now received
tracings indicating thet Mrs. Vera)jftose orjtRose, 7?E7 *eld Street,
Qrklend, Crlifornia, is corresponding vita Mrs. Xeedy. Also,
there is enother letter addressed to her, which bears the return
address of 1709 Myone or Mojave Avenue, Oaklsnd, California.

It is suggested that appropriate investig' tlon be erde
to determine whether ^ilton^ett wtny be residing et these ffclcrecse:-;.

Very truly yours.

cc Bureau
Cleveland
Cincinnati

C. W. STEin,
Special Agent in Charge.

- »

recorded
&
INDEXED.
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PRESENTLY AT TOLEDO AND WILL FURTHER CONFER WITH MR. OPENLANDER AND

BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED IN PREMISES

recorded

KAY 17 1937
'

r
'
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7-576 Uay 15, 1937.

Special Agent in Charge,
Ho* fork, He* Iork.

h£t CEOiiGE TIUIHEI; DR. JOSEPH P.
liOiJLS, with aliases - FUGITIVE,
I. 0. #1232} et el; EDWARD GEORGE
BRERER - Victic; Kidnaplag t Ot—
etruction of Justices Harboring
of Fugitives! National Firearms Act

Dear Sirs

•

Reference is rutae to the telephonic conversations be-
tween Ur. T. J. Donegan of your office and Hr. X. R. Mclntire
of the Bureau on the evening of May 13, 1937.

In keeping with those conversations the subpoena, which
had teen issued calling for the appearance of arwre* Gurante
in Miami, Florida and which had been torn by a party identifying
hireelf as Albert Gurante, was forwarded to your office on the

evening of Hay 13 , 1937, by air sail, special delivery.

Photostatic copies of this subpoena are in the possession
of tl-e Bureau.

It is desired that you acknowledge by letter the receipt
of the said subpoena.

/

I



BREKID. USA FREED CLEVELAND OHIO ADVISES GRAND JURY TO CONVENE AT

TOLEDO OHIO MAY SEVENTEENTH AND HE ANTICIPATES PRESENTING EVIDENCE

IN THE BREKID CASE ABOUT MAY NINETEENTH CHARGING \nGUS BROTHERS,

EDITH\aRRY, EDWARD AND CLARA^MCGRAW, COLIN VlONROE, FRANK \rEEN-

WALD, ARTNEBEBRAND, SHARKY ^GORMAN AND TONY AMERSBACO AS ACCESSORIES
0 . 7

AFTER THE FACT TO THE^BREMER KIDNAPING. FEDERAL JUDGE JOHN TdLLITS,

RETIRED, IS TO CONVENE THE GRAND JURY BUT WILL PROBABLY NOT TRY THE

CASE AS HE IS SAILING FOR EUROPE ON JUNE SECOND. USA FREED DESIRES ALL

SUBJECTS ARRESTED ON COMMISSIONERS WARRANT PRIOR TO PRESENTATION OF

CASE TO THE GRAND JURY WHICH WILL NECESSITATE PRESENCE OF AGENTS

FAMILIAR WITH THIS MATTER. USA FREED ADVISES THAT HE SPECIFICALLY

DESIRES PRESENTATION OF THIS CASE AS ABOVE OUTLINED IN ORDER TO

PRECLUDE RUNNING OF STATUTE OF LIMITATION. INSPECTOR CONNELLEY HAS

BEEN ADVISED

MAC FARLAND

'.vxxzcnz r“—

~
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA
'
T

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU^ICE
SFP:EG

#
IGLLt

Laboratory Report

Case:

Q Brokld
Kay IT, 1927.

Number

:

7-L76-14073

Specimens:
Cd. On* letter consisting of on* sheet whish reads "Dear Greg.

Received your letter’ *" and one envelop* postn^rked
"Ulotii, Florida, liuy 6, 1937, 1 F, K,", in the known
handwriting of Puke handnil*

Examination requested by:

Date received:

Examination requested:

Result of examination:

Newark

CAo/37

Doauaont

Examination by: Pickering

It boo boom oonolodod that the bondwriting W^lnnin^ •Stor et
Daiuaor* Hotol and **k for >r# Bill Vtorloy* aftpenrin/ on the panar be^rir.^

the lot larbo?*<l of the Ta ULaai Hotel, lietf/d ir. the Labor* twry* e files
as :1& # *r*s written by Duke H&ndtdl*

O

;-crjLr

1 - Bureau
C - Newark
1 - St. Paul
1 - Cincinnati
1 - Chlaago
1 - Cleveland

X - Laboratory

. j /



5FP:EG

7 -5-76-/V/
/

ft r w j* - >

* «y 17 f 1937.

I2r# V* S. Dovereaux,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
U# 5. Department of Justloo,
936 Reyaond-Cocnerco Building,
iievr&rk, Kew Jersey

.

Ret Brokld

Dear Sir:

There is transmitted herewith the laboratory report
covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office
in connection with the above entitled matter and received in

the Bureau Kay 10, 1957#

Very truly yours,

Enclosure ^oi6£46

special rexmmr

•9 - St. Paul
Cincinnati
Chicago
Cleveland



Kay 15, 1937

FOR ASSISTANT ATTORSg GENERAL MgMAHOB

I have been advised today that no grand jury has aa yet been
called to hoar toe harboring cases at Cleveland and Toledo* Ohio*
although I had previously been led to understand that the grand
jury would convene on Kay 17th. Upon the representation that the
presence of Agents Aynn and Kitchin was essential in connection with
the preparation of this case for presentation to the grand jury, I

removed then froa the active investigation of one of the aajor Bureau
cl see and dispatched toes to Cleveland* Ohio* and in so doing* of
course* have caused a serious delay in the investigation to which
these seen were currently assigned. Despite the fact that these Agents
have been at Cleveland for several days* they have been today advised
by Assistant United States Attorney Opoalander that no action has bean
taken by the United States Attorney with reference to impaneling a

Grand Jury to hear evidence in this case. Tae Assistant United Eta tee

Attorney states that he is withholding any action in toe matter pend-
ing a decision by you concerning the presentation of the case.

)
I would like to be advisod at once of the action you conteor-

plate taking in tola situation since It ie essential that Agents Wynn
and Kitchin be returned to their other assignments in the event acae
lasedlat-e steps are not going to be taken in connection with the har-
boring cases

F300RDBD
Very truly jfouret

y
'

£, Effgaij -Sor/nx-T;-

John Edfeur Booir.*!^ 13 ,937V*Y Director.
,4'g'/

L> ^ *
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1130 inquirer Building
Cincinnati, Ohio

asay 17, 1937.
7-43

Special Agent In Charge,
Miami, Florida.

Re: BReuKZO.

Dear Sir:
f; _ .

.

Reference la made to letter from the St. Louie
Field Office under date of May 7, 1937, to the Bureau,
copy of which «aa directed to the Cincinnati Cffioe, wherein
it la requested that the address of former Special Agent
J. R.^Sharp be ascertained.

It was ascertained from Mr. Cecil J/'sharp,
' ~ 3110 Greist Ave., father of J. R. Sharp, that his son was

presently visiting at the home of his wife's people at
2fc3 Oak Street, Butler, la., and that he would remain at
that address until 5-13-27.

Ibis Information was furnished the Miami Field
office by teletype under date of May 10, 1937.

r;

cr

O CO

Former Special Agent J. R. Sharp's father
advised that hia eon had aeveral positiona offered to

him presumably with the Government in Washington, <D. C.,
and that ha intended to proceed to Washington after
May 13th, but that hie Washington address was unknown
to hia father. Mr. C. J. Sharp, however, stated that ha
mould know of his eon’s permanent address as soon aa ha
haa one~ln Washington and that .if ha is contacted in the
near future he will be able to give this information,

!-
'

.
"1 r

". K
Very

fl^OORDEO
A

^D£A'£k

ra

CC Bureau
St. Louis

.

v »S37 :

I. B. HARRIS,
Special Agent In Charge

t
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FBI CLEVELND 11-25 AM EST AH C.
r
^r-, Am Gandy.

MAY 15,1937

^DIRECTOR
:

L PHONE. BREKID AGENT E J WYNN ADVISES HAD CONFERENCE/ W/U+xr,
. n^V; i~

WITH ASSISTANT US ATTORNEY OPENLANDER, TOLEDO, MR TODAY, AT WHICH \t~

TIME MR OPENLANDER STATED NO ACTION WAS CONTEMPLATED IN CONNECTION

HARBORING CHARGES UNTIL SUCH ACTION DIRECTED BY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
4®

* ~

GENERAL MCMAHN. OPENLANDER STATED THAT HE ENDEAVORED TO CONTACT MR

MCMANN BY TELEPHONE TODAY AND WAS ADVISED THAT MR MCMAfJN WILL NOT BE

AVAILABLE UNTIL MONDAY. NO ACTION HAS BEEN TAKEN BY US ATTORNEY

HERE WITH REFERENCE TO IMPANELING A GRAND JURY TO HEAR EVIDENCE IN
l

THIS CASE. A SUBPOENA HAS BEEN RECEIVED FOR SPECIAL AGENT A PAUL
f

KITCHIN TO APPEAR AT HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, IN CONNECTION WITH

CASE ENTITLED EVERETT MEAD RAYBURN WAETAL WSTA

MAC FARLAND

END



May 17, 1957

Memo for Mr, Tamm,

Re; Andrew Gurante

At 4; 40 P.M. And in keeping with your
instructions I called Mr. Hanson of the
Los Angeles office, instructing him to

proceed by the first available airplane
to New York, in order to take a look at the
man who they have in custody, and who
insists

;

that he is Alber^Gurante, and not
Andrew \Gurante. said "he would do this.
I told him that he should notify the N.Y.
Office and the Bureau by wire when he
leavs, and should notify the N.Y. Office
the hour when he wil} arrive there. This,
I told Mr. Hanson is important, because
the hearing in this matter comes on at



May 17, 1937.

f\J Memo for Mr. Tamm

Mr. Donegan of the N.Y. Office called me
at 3; 45 p.ra. today, and ififorraed that
the hearing as to Andrew Gurante has been
continued until tomorrow at 3;00 p.m. He
said that Kansan has stated that the photo
of the man they have in custody is not that
of Andrew\purante. I gave this information
to .Mr. Carr. He stated that since the girl
in the N.Y. Office and fir. Vincent both are
positive in their identification, it would
appear that there is only one way in which
we can settle it, and that is to have ^nson
take a look at this fellow. Accordingly I

brought this matter to your attention, and
received instructions to call Mr. Hansen,
requesting him to fly to N.Y. and try to
identify the man they have in custody.

um.
MeIntire.

Re; Andrew Gurante. 7-576-

A
INDEXED.

7 ' 4 / 4 - /V / 6 7 ...
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May IB, 1

Reference is made to the recent letter
of Bart A.rRiley, requesting the Bureau
whether certain Agents are to be in Miami,
and making certain other requests with
reference to the trial of/Randall and
Adams* This letter has been referred to
S4r* Charles/fcarr of the Criminal Division,
and he will make answer, furnishing a copy
of his answer to the Bureau* He told me
yesterday that he thinks he will merely
advise Riley that certain Agents will be
in Miami for the trial, but will not answ-
er the other requests contained in the
letter of Riley*

RECORDED

INDEXED. / /



501 he&lay Build iug
.-tluntn, Georgia
toy 17, 1937

FB/D
7-3

Special Jig*nt in Charge,
Miami, Florida

Be! ^IGKID

Dear Sir:

Attention is called to the lead set out in the report
of Special ^.geat J • II. Farley, Knoxville, Tenner,zee, 5/8/37, for
the Atlanta Division at Koto, Georgia.

You are advised that Deputy U* 3. Marshal Sidney N.
fhlte, Jtono, Oeorgie, hes advised an i*gent of this office that
he received the mentioned subpoena direct from the U. 3. Marshal
et ’ Florida. He stated that he served this subpoena on
-'rui:k\Jennings on liny 10, 1937, and returned the subpoena, in-

dicating thereon "executed**.

Deputy Marshal White further stated that the U. S.

Marshal at Miami, Florida, had failed to inclooe vith the sub-

poena the attendance card end that when he returned tie subpoena

he requested that the card be forwarded to him for delivery to

Jennings. He further advised that Jennings stated he would be in

Miami on the date requested.

Very truly yours,

oo: /Bur.au
Cincinnati
Knoxville

S. 5. COiJBOY,

Spaoi.l Agent in Charge

keoorbkd
A

XtfDKXFJ



°T:ACS

May 17, 1937.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TAMM.

\

V
Pleeee Subnit an interesting case

'^ ^ite-up concerning the Willitn Flne^ Meed case not

later than Saturday, May 22nd.

Very truly yours.

O, ' John Edgar Hoorer,
Director.

j



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
director

e; T : CCV; Jefceral Bureau of Investigation

UnitcJ» States department of Hustler

ISasIjingtan, 9. C.

May 17, 1937.

Agent Ross at Cleveland informs me that there is a letter in their

file of the above entitled case which stetes that United States

Attorney Freed was furnished with both summary reports in this

case on October 29, 1936.

RECORDED



Ifzbzral Surrau of Inurattsation

United States Department of ifustire

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

llay 17, 1937

i !

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
7/ashington, D. C. *

Re: ^BRSKID

Dear Sir:

This letter is in confirmation of the long distance
telephone conversation between Special Agent r. I. Tynn at Toledo,
Ohio and Lr. E. a. Tamm of the Bureau on Kay 14, 1937, and the

teletype message to the Bureau from the Cleveland office dated

Kay 15, 1937 with reference to the prosecutive status of this

case in the Northern District of Ohio.

Special Agents /$ p. Kitchin and Z. J. '.Jynn on Kay
14, 1937 at Toledo, Ohio conferred v.dth Assistant U. S. /Attorney
G. P. jOnenlander who was at that time definitely advised that it

vrould be impossible for Bureau agents who previously worked on
this case to a^ear in the Cleveland district for the nurnose of

taking into custody the defendants in this case in view of the fact
that said agents had been kert available by the Bureau for a con-
siderable lenrth of time after the presentation of the case to the

I
T

. 3. Attorney, but due to the delay in rendering an opinion as to
nrosecution it was necessary for the Bureau to utilize the services
of such agents on other major investigations in various parts of

the United States. __ c j - .. \ i i l i ?
RECORDED & INDEXED

j
~

; / -
/

L

-f~ j (j (j

Kr. Cpenlander stated that he was extremely de-
sirous of having the defendants taken into custody prior to the
return of the indictment by Bureau agents and .-interrogated ftfl* tht

purpose of securing from them admissions against interest, /as we.

as no ssibly_iraplieating other defendants against whom suffr^i^w
evidence at this time does not appear available./

;wv ' ,***•

Kr. Openlander requested that he be advised as to the
earliest possible date agents would be available and v/as informed
by Special Agent E. J. ?/ynn, pursuant to instructions received by
the latter from Hr. 2. A. Tamm of the Bureau, that it was impossible
at this time to in any way determine the approximate date such agents
would be available. Kr. Openlander stated that in view of this

situation he deemed the matter one of nolicy for IT. S. Attorney E.

B. -{Freed at Cleveland, Ohio to handle, and accordingly endeavored
tolcontact Kr. Freed by long distance telephone on Kay 14, 1937,



but was unsuccessful, finally contacting Mr . Freed by telephone
on I."ay 15, 1937, and according to Hr. Openlander Mr. 'Freed in-
structed him to contact Hr. Brian McMahon, assistant to the
Attorney General by long distance telephone and suggest to Mr.
Herah on that he, McMahon, confer v:ith Director Hoover or some

representative of the Bureau in Washington. Hr. Openlander ad-
vised that he had unsuccessfully endeavored to get in touch with
Mr. KcM-ahon on May 15, but vas advised that Mr. McMahon would not
be in his office until Monday, May 17. As Mr. E. a. Tamm of the
Bureau was advised in the long distance telephone conversation had
with him by Special A^ent E. J. .ynn on May 17, 1937, Mr. 0. F.

Openlander advised that he had contacted Mr. McMahon by long dis-
tance telephone on May 17, and that the latter stated that he would
hold an immediate conference with Director Hoover or some represen-
tative of the Bureau.

At the conference at Toledo Mr. Openlander stated
that he was greatly concerned with reference to the running of the
Statute of limitations on this case, whereupon he was definitely
advised by Special Agents E. J. Vfynn and A. P. Kitchin that it was
felt by the Bureau that if the Statute of Limitations in any way
interfered with the prosecution in this case, it was due to the de-
lay on the part of the U. 3. Attorney’s office in considering the

case for prosecution, whereupon Mr. Openlander stated: "./ell, we
don’t think so. If we had the report—well, fellows, we will not
argue about that here.’’ Reference should be raac^e to the letter to

the Bureau from the Cleveland office dated February 34, 1937 wherein
it is indicated that the summary reports in this case vrere delivered
by Inspector E. J. Connelley to U. 5. Attorney E. B. Freed at Cleve-
land, Ohio October 29, 1936, this matter also being covered in a

letter to the Bureau from Inspector E. J. Connelley dated at Cleve-
land, Ohio October 30, 1936. As to the running of the Statute of
Limitations being called to the attention of the T7. S. Attorney’s
office, the Bureau’s attention is directed to the letter from Cleve-
land office to Mr. E. B. Freed, U. S. Attorney, Cleveland, Ohio,
dated March 12, 1937, wherein his attention was specifically called
to the question of the Statute of Limitations, euid further reference
to the letter from the Cleveland office to the Bureau dated April

7, 1937 indicates that Special Agent E. J. VTynn on. April 7, 1SH7
again called the attention of Mr. Freed to the matter of the Statute
of Limitations.

Mr. Openlander at the time he was interviev/ed on May
14, 1937 at Toledo, Ohio stated that no action had been taken by him
with reference to the convening of the Grand Jury and that in view’

of the inability to obtain the services of Bureau spent s for the

pumose of taking into custody the defendants prior to presentation
of the case to the Grand Jury, he personally would take no action
in convening a Grand Jury orior to consultation with Mr. E. B. Freed

2



at Cleveland, and as stated hereinbefore he contacted Mr. Freed
by telephone and was instructed by Mr. Freed to take no action
with reference to convening a Grand Jury without first calling the

situation to the attention of Mr. Brien McMahon, assistant to the
-- Attorney General of the United States, which action Mr. Openlander

took as related above, so that at the present writing no action has
been taken with reference to convening a Grand Jury and it appears
that no action along this line will be taken until advice is re-
ceived by the U. S. Attorney’s office from Mr. Brian McMahon follow-
ing the conference which Mr. McMahon is to have with Director Hoover
or some representative of the Bureau in Washington , D. C.

^th further reference to the question of the Statute
of Limitations, Mr. Openlander advised that at the time the rough
draft indictment was being drawn in Y/ashington, D. C. a number of
counts were necessarily eliminated therefrom because the statute
had already run as to them. TVe indictment itself is in three
counts, the first count charging nine defendants; namely, Bert and

Ted/, Angus, Edith/Earry, Frank yOreenwald, Edward and Clara MeGraw,
Art jHebebrand, Anthony/Amersbach, and John F. ’’Sharkey"/Gorman,
as Accessories after tne fact to the kidnaping of Edward George
OBremer; the second count charging the above named nine defendants
with conspiracy as accessories after the fact to the kidnaping of
Edward George Bremer; the third count charging the said nine de-
fendants with conspiracy to harbor the kidnaners of Edward George
Brener, v.ho were under indictment. He stated that practically all
of the charges in the first count were already outlawed by the Statute
of Limitations as to Ted and Bert Angus with the exception of one or
two overt acts. Following are the specific counts on the first
charge

:

On or about August 3, 1934 Bert Angus purchased an
automobile for Doc^Barker.

On or about July 23, 1934 Bert Angus purchased a

car for WillianP Yfeaver.
On or about May 15, 1934 Bert Aiigus permitted Harry

Campbell to use bis cottage.
— Oh or about May 9, 1934 Bert Angus provided an apart-

ment at the Burdella Apartments.
During the summer of 1934 Ted Angus loaned various

members of the Barker-Karpis gang his boat, the Haybag.
On or about October 12, 1934 Ted Angus on behalf of

Harry^Campbell paid a sum of money to a Dr . Douglass of Toledo, Ohio.

From May 1934 to January 1935 Ted and Bert Angus
provided food to various members of the Barker-Karpis gang at the

Casino Club.
In January 1935 Frank Creenwald transported Karris

and Cempbell in his automobile.
Various allegations as to Edward and Clara MeGraw

givinr aid and assistance to Harry Campbell during the year 1935.

3



On or about February 24, 1935 Anthony Aners-
bach associated v:ith Farris and Campbell in the Twilight Tavern.

On or about I'ay 17, 1934 Art Hebebrand aided the
fugitives in securing shirts from the Thomas Shirt Company.

This count also contains the various allegations
as to the aid and assistance afforded fugitives by Edith Barry
and also associations of Hebebrand, Amersbach, and G-oiman with
the fugitives in the year 1935.

As consistently instructed by Lr. E. Tamm of the

Bureau, Special Agents p. Kitchin and E. J. 7<ynn will abide
strictly with the desires of the Bureau in this matter in their
dealings with the U. S. Attorney.

as the Bureau was advised in teletype message of

Lay 15, 1937, it is necessary for Special Agent h. P. Kitchin to

depart from the Cleveland district on Lay 19, 1937 for the purpose
of responding to a subpoena issued for his appearance in the U. S.

District Court at Huntington, Lest Virginia for Lay 20, 1937, in

the case entitled EDAAHD LEAD HAYBUHK, with aliases, ET AL,
*:.s #t #a.

Very truly yours,

T # F # NacFARLAND
Special Agent in Charge

EJ-;;:rh

c.c.- E. J. Connelley
Newark, I\. J,

- 4 -
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United &tatpfl Uepartment of Justice

607 U. S. Court House
Foley Square

New York, N. Y.
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7-120

May 18, 1957.

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

HE: BREKID

Dear Sirs-

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated May 15,

1957, confirming the forwarding of the subpoena calling for the
appearance of Andrew\Guarente at Miami, Fla., and which had been
torn by Albert

%
Guarente. It is noted that the proper spelling of

this name is GUARENTE, as stated by Albert Guarente.

Please be advised that this subpoena has been re-
ceived by this office, and is presently being retained in the files
for future reference, pending the removal of Albert Guarente to
Miami, Fla., as a material witness.

Very truly yours,

f ^

R. WHITLEY,
Special Agent in Charge.

r



607 < • L> m Court House,
Foley QLre,
New YorF, K. Y.

-ay lr, 1937

PCLsC
7-120

Special Agent in Charge,
Philadelphia, ra*

Ret BEPKH)

\

1

Dear Sir

t

In eonnecttop with the investigation being
conducted to locate Amlrew/Chiarente, there will be found attached
hereto three photographs of Albert Artaondj^6arente who la
described ns follows* ^

Are
Height
height
Hair
Kyes
CoiqpltxLon
*ace

Tattoo *AG"

46
5 *6"

140 pounds
Black, mired with grey
Ilue
dirk

clean shaven
Prominent nose

right fcream

It is requested that these photographs be shown
to the wor-ar. friend of Andrew Ouarente who resides at 5752
Nortli Pairhi11 Street, Philadelphia, Pa. with a view to determining
whether she has been corresponding with Albert cr Andrew Ouarente
as there is a possibility that Albert Ouarente may be known to her
as Andrew Guarente. In the event this woman advises that Albert

\0uarente is not Andrew Guarente the full, complete description of
:ew Guarente Aculd be obtained*

- -

RECORDED & INDEXED
,

7/ —. / LlI Q
It is requested that this investigation be e:p edltro.

Very truly yours.

E. TillHIT
fecial Agent in Charge

3 incs



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati, Ohl0 FILE NO. 7-1

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADi

REPORT MADE BY

CLHT7ELAID, OHIO 5/17/37 4/30,5/5,6/37 E. J. DOVJD EJDiHC

CHARACTER OF CASE

/
GSORGS-TIaJIIEX; with aliases; DR. J03IKI P.

•nrt+'u _ T7Trm.T rrmn? T n ow.
KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION 0:

US ** MORAN; with aliases - FUGITIVE 1.0. #1232; et al FUGITIVSS;

'0-1 , EDWARD GECRG^HREMER - Victim ' NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Service has been completed on Rutlyfwinterfield,
RobertjDonley and Maryjkoodraan, alias Mary
Tr»ene fo-r whom mih'noftnBft wrtaIrene "Billie'UKoreen/ for whom subpoenas were
issued/ cailiiig for their appearance as wit-
nesses at the trial of Joseph H.^Adams and Henry
Duke^Randall atJMiami,. Florida, on the charge of
having harbored Alvin^Carpis at that point.

REFERENCE:
/

Bureau letter dated April 16, 1937.

DHNAIL3: Agent contacted the office of the United States
Marshal at Cleveland, Ohio, and ascertained that subpoenas
were received for Ruth VTinterfield, bookkeeper, care of the

George A. Falke Motor Company, 17600 Detroit Avenue,
Cleveland, Ohio, Robert Donley, care of the George A. Falke
Motor Company, 17600 Detroit Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio, and
Mary Goodman, alias Mary Irene "Billie" Korean, Hanna Grille,
2123 East 14th Street, Cleveland, Ohio.

r.*!r*nSa&iJ4

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

With the exception of Ruth Winterfield, the United
States Marshall Office was unable to locate the other two

'Special AMKT
IN CHANOE

COPIES OF THIS REPORT /—
3 - Bureau *"/ /*//
S - Cincinnati
£ - Miami (1 USA Jacksonville)

1 - St. Paul

1 - Chicago
COi'iliS bK^iitOl’h

20. 6 MAH. l&Si

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

MAY 18 16?'.

MAY 1 ‘i A.M.

•OVERMEN! FIIRTIN6 OfflCE 7—S0S4
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witnesses at Cleveland*

Investigation by this agent resulted in definitely
establishing that Mary Goodman was occasionally employed at

the Hanna Grille, 2123 East 14th Street, Cleveland, Ohio, as a
waitress from 10:00 P*M# to 5:00 A#M# Robert Donley, who was
formerly employed by the George A* Falke Motor Company, Cleveland,
Ohio, discontinued his employment with that company about a year
ago# Through his mother-in-law, Mrs# F# H. Blanche, 19580
Riverwood Avenue, Rocky River, Ohio, telephone, Lakewood 1041-J,
Donley was located at Wapakoneta, Ohio, where he is now residing
with his wife#

John J# Wein, Chief Deputy United States Marshal,
advised agent that service on the above named persons was com-
pleted on the following dates:

;•
** .—

"

; - O *
'

•
i

;

•

* - * .
• —

^

April 29, 1937 Ruth Uinterfield " Cm1

;;

May 8, 1937 Robert Donley -'^. .

May 11, 1937 Mary Goodman, alias Mary^-
.L

Irene "Billie" Korean ^ L'J

- - 3) O*
• 4 #

On May 14, 1937, the Miami Field Division was advised
by wire of the completion of service on the above named witnesses
by the United States Marshal’s Office at Cleveland, Ohio# M

- PENDING -

/

-2-
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May 11, 1937*

lEXOIimm FOR J. EDGAR HOOVER
f
DIRECTOR

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

O
Re: United States v. George Timiney, et al#

S/
/

/

The office of the United States Attorney at Cleveland,
Ohio, has informed me that it is desirable that the above case
be presented to the Grand Jury at Toledo, Ohio, on or about
Kay 19, 1937* It is believed by the United States Attorney
that shortly prior to that date, on or about the fifteenth
of May, Commissioner 1 s warrants should be issued and the
persons named taken into custody# Also, it is deemed
advisable that enough time be allowed to again interview
certain witnesses, for example, Edna/Murray and Wynona^Burdette,
preparatory to their testifying before the Grand Jury#

Judge Killits will not be available later than
June 1, 1937, which makes it imperative that this matter be
expedited in order to prevent the case from going over to the
Fall term, without an indictment having been returned# You
will recall that the ^Statute of Limitations has already
commenced to run on certain of the overt acts#

Accordingly, it is requested that every effort be
employed to have the necessary number of agents available in
the Northern District of Ohio so that the original plans for
apprehending those for whom warrants are issued can be carried
out#

Mr. Foxworth of the Bureau has advised Mr# Shanahan
of this Division that these agents are presently engaged in
other parts of the country and that it is extremely doubtful
that their services will be available by May 15, 1937. How-
ever, inasmuch as the Federal Judge will not "be in Toledo
after June 1, 1937, and owing to the considerable length of
time that will be necessery for the presentation of this case,

the United States Attorney feels that the Government will_.be __

forced to expedite natters in every possible way. n /
PI rORT'FD v jEXbILS

•’ 7 ' "

It will be great
these premises your

D v r\ jJXFJS 4- ~ / •--*

y appreciated by me if you give

„
v>

. U

immediate consideration#

TDT5 TT7T * l'Or/,un>.T ' / \BRIER McI.lAHON,

Assistant Attorney General

7 c V/
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lav 17, 1957.

WW

ME.VORj.NIUM r OR MR. HOOVER

.4?

) .fit
'

i

The United States
1

Attorney at Toledo has reported by wire -

WATERING LIF7ICULTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE
wRESENTi-.TIuN or Tim TOLEI/J HARBORING OF KARRIS BARKER
CAMPBELL ARE OTHERS STOP WE ARE REA.LY Tu PROCEED
BUT SrECIaL AGENTS WINN xiNjl/ hlTCr-EN WHO WITH OTfiEn aGEivTS

ARE NECESSITY WITNESSES ADVISE THAT KITCHEN IS NEEDED IN

FEE; TINGE ON ‘WEST VIRGIN i,. ON THE TWENTIETH AND THAI BuTH
nINN /J^D HI TOKEN HAVE BYE.* SUBPOENAED TO TOPEKA. ON THE
TWENTY FOURTH THIS PREVENTS OUR CALLING A GRAND JURY
UNTIL SOMETIME ABOUT JUNE BIRST STOP JUDGE GILLITS IS
LEAVING TOLEDO ON JUNE 5ECAND AND WE WILL HAVE NO JUDGE
To Take THE GHANA JURY UNTIL HARKS SUCCESSOR IS APPOINTED

1 0 A-A»alJl>0STOP THE BURiE.J ORI^IN^LL.. VGlNI

AT THE TIM , THE GEaN~ JURY WAS C > LLED IN ORDER TFA.T THEY
MIGHT BE ^UEST^oNii-^ iN T r*E HOrE TBA.T ThB GOV^u'EY^rrS CaSE
WOULD EE STRANG IHLN_D AND POSSIBLE NEW DEFENDANTS BROUGHT
Iirro THE CASE STOP AGENT WINN NOW ADVISES THAT WE APE TO
DETERMINE WHETHER THESE ARRESTS SHRILL BE MaDE WHEN THE
GRAC’D JURY IS CALLED aND THAT THE DEPUTY MARSHALL MUST
SERVE SUCH p‘JuES;T5 BECAUSE NO GOVEKKTEKT AGENTS ABE
AVAILABLE STUB VTEIVN *LSJ ADVISES THAT AGENTS ARE ALL
ESSauEl IK OTHER CtSES AND IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO SIVPLY
fcGEI.'TB j-.Sj V.TTXESSLS OR TO ..USSTICK CEFELXiillTS AT TOLEDO
PGR AN Ii&ZTINITE r'EF.IOE OP TILJE STOP THE GOVErllMENTS
CARE M e ; MATERIALLY WIDENED AiJi, PERHAPS FAIL AS TO

IF WE DO NOT HaVE THE IMMEDIATE COOPERATION
Of THE BUREAU STOP PLEi.SE PHONE OR 'WIRE INSTRUCTIONS AS
JURY MUST BE CALLED IMMEDIATELY IF WE ARE TO FINISH BEFORE
KILLIT5 LEAVES _

F.ncor.i'r.D *

As you will realize, this presents a serious situation”,

appreciate the importance of the Baker case at Topeka and you will
recall that it was as a result of my efforts that

Yl-OL..
rv". o x TTSr-t

/
V
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i
jury vrae called end an early trial date set. I am now of the

opinion, however, that it might be best to postpone the meeting
o: the _:rand jury at Topeka for one week, so that proper attention
may be given to the Toledo Harboring cases.

’hill you kindly advise me immediately, if this is done, whether
or not you can make available the Special Agents who worked on the
Toledo Harboring cases so that these matters may be concluded before
the grand jury prior to Judge Gillits 1 sailing for Europe on June £?

Erien McMahon,
Assistant Attorney General.

)
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May lg, 1957.

SS
- id! 7 '/

MEMORANDUM TOR THE ASSISTANT TO THE ATTORNEI GENERAL,
MR. JOSEPH B. KEENAN.

I am attaching hereto, for your
information, a copy of a memorandum which I
hare just directed to Mr. McMahon in reply to
hia memorandum of today's date setting forth
the statement of the United States Attorney at
Toledo to the affect that unless the United
States Attorney's office can have the immediate
cooperation of the Bureau, the Government's case
will be materially weakened.

Tery truly yours,

,
-.•>’07!

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

'/j Inclosure #288705

I

r

i

i

I
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KEttOmRDPM FIR ASSISTANT ATTQhNTT gVjUJd. Wc?'AHOH

•'SU.-V 4

I *jb In receipt of your eeaorandua of Key 17th, end not*
that th* United States Attorney at Toledo states that unless the United
States Attorney** office can have the ixaediate cooperation of the Bureau,
th* Covemeent's ess* will be eaterially weakened, and perhaps fatal as
to certain defendants* I would be inclined to Ignore the statement of
the United States Attornay as to th* lack of cooperation upon th* part
of this Bureau were it not for the fact that his telegraa is a natter of
record, so I e-*sequently think it is apparent that hi* statement cones
with 111 graeo when one considers that this Bureau, fro* October £9, 198G,
until the end of April, 1957, k*^t?Agents waiting in the Ohio Division for
e decision froa th* United States Attorney as to what action he proposed
to take upon the reports which were submitted to hie by this Bureau on
October £9, 1956* This, you will note, covered e period of tie soothe,
and I think it Is unreasonable for any one to indicate e leek of coopera-
tion upon the part of this Bureau when that p*rson,r.a?yb* for good and
eufficient reasons, delayed a decision for ale souths while Agents of
this Bureau stood by waiting for that decision* Thousands of dollars
wer* spend, holding these nan in th* Cleveland Division during this period
of tine. After having waited half a year, with cany presiding and urgent
natters demanding attention, 1 *ae forced to disband the squad of Agents
who had worked upon this case is the Ohio Division und *;ut the* on «p?ci&l
assignments which were in such need of attention.

•ith reference to the deaand now wade to concentrate a force
of Agents again in Ohio, sons of whoa would be necessary witnesses before
the Grand Jury and the s&jority of whoa would be needed for the purpose
of caking th* arrests, I do feel that before a decision is reached as to
the time to call a Grand Jury In a natter of such great importance ae this,

it night bo dosirable and appropriate to advise the Bureau of the contaa-
plated action in order that the Agents who would be necessary for such
proceedings night be called and arrange®ents aade for their presence* In
this particular case the Bureau, after It subsitted its reports to th*
United States Attorney on October £9, 19JS, heard nothing nor* about this
natter and was not advised of the fact that any Grand Jury was to be called
until I received your sesorandua of Kay 11, 1917, informing n* that th*
setter was to be presented to th* Grand Jury on Kay 19, 1957. In that
Beaorandua I waa requested to have the necessary nuaber of Agents available
in the northern District of Ohio so that th* original plans of apprehending

_aa.6gwt.s5e?

^
_ //7 //-

'
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those for who* warrants »*r» issued could be carried out. T..is ,3are ce but

eight deye in which to retsee-ble not only the Agents necessary to testify,
but the additional Agents neceeoarj- to effectively end efficiently effect
the apprehensions. This request cane et the time that ve bad just had one
•f our Agents murdered in Kansas, which necessitated the sanding of Agents
into that district, and also at the tixe of a prograa worked out with the
United States Attorney at Baltimore for the arrest of a large number of
persons In Baltlaore, Maryland, in connection with violations of the Mann
finite Slave Traffic Act,

The personnel of this Bureau is so Halted and eo utterly
inadequate for the voluoa of work which ve are called upon to perfora that
the request to reassemble the Agents who had for over six aonth* stood by
awaiting sowe decision in Ohio was a wost exacting demand. I did, however,
icaedietelj arrange, upon receipt of your ceaor&aduB of Kay 11th, to have
Special Agents Kitchin and Vynn, to the sacrifice of the case upon which
they were corking in Kansas, namely, that of the murder of Agent Baker,
proceed by plane at once to Cleveland, and they arrived there on the aornlng
of May l£th to confer with the United States Attorney, and they have bean
available for such conference with hla since May 12th,

Upon the receipt of your aeaorandus of the 17th instant, I
Immediately dispatched by plane to Cleveland, Special Agent Mc£es~ of this
office who was originally in charge of the Ohio case, in order that he might
arrive. there and confer this aornlng with the United States Attorney and
find out exactly when the United States Attorney proposes to start the
Grand Jury proceedings, because notwithstanding the advice which I received
in your aemorandua of May 11th that the Grand Jury was to start 00 May 19th,
I was advised by ay Cleveland Office that steps had not been taken to call
the Grand Jury for May 19th, and consequently, it would have meant only that
our Agents, if they could have been assembled by May 19th, would have bean
again awaiting action by the United States Attorney, 1 informed Mr. McKee
last night, before he left, that he should state to the United States At-
torney that if he will indicate exactly when he intends to start the Grand
Jury proceedings, X will arrange to have the Agents necessary to testify
as witnesses before the Grand Jury present, and also Arrange to have suf-
ficient investigative personnel there to effect any arrests that have to
be wade.

~ ' "

Originally it was hoped that the arrests might be made on
a Saturday evening so that interrogations could taka place over the week-end
and the Grand Jury could proceed on the following Monday morning. X do not
know whether the United States Attorney at Cleveland intends to follow this
procedure as was suggested by this Bureau to him last October, but if he
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does, it would be excellent if it could be done over the forthcoming week-end.

Zb connection with this, however, I an in receipt of a tele-
graas froa the Kansas City Office of tkia Bureau, informing we that it la
desirable that leant* tyna and Kitchin be la Kenans City next Monday corn-
ins 1° connection with the Grand Jury which will be called to hear the abi-
dance in the case of the curder of Agent Baker, thile I here so objection
to the postponement of this Grand Jury in Kansas for a few days, Z hope
It will not be necessary to postpone it longer than a few days. I realise
the importance of the Ohio case, and certainly this Bureau is vitally in-
terested in that esse, but it does seen aost unfair that by reason of the
delay of over a half year, other pressing Betters arust now be sacrificed
because of the delayed decision to proceed in the Ohio case.

The iw Tortant thing, however, now is to get the indictnents
In the Ohio Cass so as to avoid the running of the Statute of Licitatione,
and I aw entirely willing to sacrifice nose of the other ceees.cf the Bureau
tenporarlly In order to got the proper results in ths Ohio settsr.

Very truly yours.

John Edgai Hoover,

T
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Memo for Mr* Taming

O
Re; Brekid,

..

.

-y&aM
t*m:-

In reviewing the above files today I noted
a letter of the former Trenton office to the
Jacksonville office dated Oct 1, 1935, dis-
closing an interview of A gent N,D. Wills with
Uuk^handall in which,, the latter^admitted that
he knew the girls ani Karp&s and Campbell were
going to Atlantic City, and that Randall
should take care of the Ford Sedan of Campbell*
This, I consider very significant information,
because it shows that Randall was disposed to
make admissions to Wills, many months sub-
sequent to the making of his written statements
to Agents in Florida, and irriicates that he had
no disposition to change his^ statements until
he had been talked to by Bart ^VRiley. In a
memo submitted by Wills dated at Trenton on
April 17, 1936, Wills indicates that on the
previous interview with Randall he spoke very
highly of the Agents in Miami, and the treat-
ment accorded him. Unfortunately Wilis didjaot
incorporate the "good statements” made by
Randall, in his letter or in his memo. Therefore
and with yoix permission I called Agent Wilis
at the New Orleans off ice this morning and asked

him to submit to the Bureau a complete memo
disclosing the statements of Randall which would
be favorable to our case in Miami, He said he
would do this right away, and suggested that
I get in touch with the Newark office, a.skiipg

them to check volumes 2 and 3 of the Brekid
file there^Jto_jie±&rmine ,whether..there . are any

\7~s



rough draft noter * Wills which would be of

interest in this u. *er. Incidentally, Wills stated
that the original rough draft letter of Oct 1,

1935, directed to the Jacksonville office, aas
written by him, and did contain many of the
statements made by ^ndall which were favorable
to the Bureau# stated, however, that the letter
had been rewritten by Listerraan, who had deleted
such matters# -^t was his thought that Listerman
might have retained his. Wills 1 notes, or the
rough draft letter in the files* This would, of
course be of material assistance in this instance#

In keeping with your suggestion 1 called
Mr# Devereaux at Newark this afternoon at
4;50 P.M., outlined the matter to him, and asked
hia to forward to the Bureau any notes of Wills
which would be of «y interest in this matter.
He said hv would do this#

Respectfully,

Q
K.R. MeIntire#



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

JFefceral Snreau of inueBtitjatu...

3mteh States Department of Justice

fflastjfngton, 9. C.

J.lay 18, 1937,

ISMORAMDUi ! FOR 13

A

Mr. Porker of the Departaent
,
who prepared

the brief for the Govemioent in connection with the

writ of certiorari in the Cassiu^IcDonald case to the

Supreme Court telephonicnlly advised that the Court had
denied the writ.

Hespectfully

,
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This is to advise that this individual,
ALBERT GUARENTE, was arraigned before U. S. Coimnissioner
EPSTEIN, Eastern District of New York, at Brooklyn, N. Y.,
on Lay 15, 1937* At this time the Commissioner held GUARENTE
in $10,000. bond pending a removal hearing on Lay 17, 1937*
GUARENTE was re-committed to the Federal House of Detention,
New York City, to await this hearing in default of bond.

On Lay 17 # 1937# at the removal hearing
Special Agent H. Cv'Eeslie, Special Agent in Charge J. W.

-'Mfincent, and Miss IdcEvlTolk along with Deputy U. S. Marshal
ltee>Maher, testified in behalf of the Government. The
substance of the testimony was to the effect that the Deputy
U. S. Marshal went to the address, 2808 35th Street, Astoria,
Long Island, N.Y., and made inquiry for ANDREW, GUARENTE. She
was there advised that the individual to vhom she was talking
was ANDREW GUARENTE, and thereupon served him with a subpoena

‘ for his appearance in Florida in this case ae a material witness.
Miss Maher testified that GUARENTE requested her to wait a
moment while he read the subpoena and thereafter tore it up
in her presence. She had furnished an affidavit previously
that this man had identified himself as ANDREW GUARENTE and
when questioned a second time he again identified himself as

ANDREW GUARENTE,

ip
RECORDED

*****
&

^^0 INDEXED
j
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Director
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GUARENTE and his wife both testified
that GUARENTE had not been in the State of Florida during
the time mentioned in the unsigned statement involved in
this part of the case. Both of them testified that he
was working for the W*P,A, during this time*

if-
Sol Bloom an attorney and a friend of

GUARENTE testified that GUAHEIJTE had been in New York City
constantly during the period mentioned in the statement.
The Agents had previously questioned GUAREKTE about his
employment and his remarks were so rambling and vague it was
impossible to check up on his employment with the W*P,A*
He refused to furnish the names of his immediate superiors
so that this could be done prior to the hearing,

T Kiss Vn'olk and L!r, Vincent testified that
they believed GUARENTE to be the man who came into the
New York office and gave the statement herein. The hearing
was adjourned until Fay 18, 1957* to allow the Commissioner
an opportunity to have the Y.

r*P,A, records produced. At this
time GUARENTE began furnishing specific details as to his
employment with the V»,P,A, and was anxious to cooperate and
have the records obtained.

During the hearing it was also brought out

that although GUARENTE stated he was employed from about
8 s 30 in the mornings until about 5 in the afternoons during
the time involved herein, yet he was found on several occasions
at home in his apartment in the middle of the afternoon by
Agents FcNulty and Leslie, He had previously stated to these

Agents that he was also employed by his attorney friend Sol

Bloom, but upon the stand he stated that his employment was

confined to the YuP,A, work with the exception of a little

work for Bloom which was done at night*

Up to this time GUARENTE had refused to
furnish any satisfactory information concerning his personal
history. His statements were vague and were not subject to
verification.

Special Agent in Charge J* H* Hanson who took
the unsigned statement from the individual who visited the

New York office on August 22, 1935* was afforded an opportunity

-2-
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Director

5/18/37

of viewing GUARENTE while he was in custody of the U.5.
i arshal at Brooklyn, N.Y., without GUARENTE being advised
of the fact that Nr. Hanson was viewing him. Kr. Hanson
had an opportunity of hearing GUARENTE talk for several
minutes and to observe him standing both with his hat on,

and off. Hr# Hanson is of the opinion that ALBERT GUARENTE
is not identical with the individual who called at the Hew
York office and gave the statement. In view of the fact
that Hr. Hanson had previously advised the Hew York office
by telegram after having received photographs of ALBERT
GUARENTE that he did not believe him to be identical with
the man giving his name as ANDREA GUARENTE, it had been
anticipated that he would not identify this individual.
Arrangements had accordingly been made with Assistant
Special Agent in Charge T. J. Donegan to apprise the Assist-
ant U. S. Attorney handling the case of the fact that in view
of the witness’ refusal to admit anything with reference to
the statement, that he might not be of a great deal of value
in the trial of this case in Florida.

After Mr. Hanson’s viewing of GUARENTE,
Lr. Hanson iimediately left the building and his presence
in the Eastern District of New York was not known to anyone
except the Agents.

It was then brought to the attention of
Assistant U. S. Attorney Starkey who was handling the case,
that in view of the uncooperative attitude of this witness,
he would possibly be of little benefit to the Government.

U. S. Coramissioner^PSTEIN desired to know
the contents of the statement furnished herein, and this
statement was handed to him for his perusak before the hearing

<

At the hearing, which was held at I4. P#M. on Iv:ay 18, the
Commissioner had the Custodian of the W.P.A. records testify
to the fact that the records disclosed ALBERT GUARENTE had
been in New York City employed by the W.P.A. constantly from

1933 to Nay 1, 1937* GUARENTE was requested to furnish
specimens of his handwriting and signature which were compared
with his signature on the employment records of the W.P.A.
A comparison of these signatures disclosed that they were
undoubtedly identical.

r
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Lirectc-r

At the conclusion of the hearing the
Commi sc loner called GLAAEHYH to the witness stand and
admonished him as to his conduct in destroying the sub-
poena and his refusal to accept it as a. witness. The
Commissioner then ruled that in view of the uncooperative
attitude of the witness he did not believe he would be of
value to the Government in the trial of this case. He
also stated that in view of the u.f.A. employment records
there was some question in his mind as to whether ALBERT
GUARLi.iE was identical with the man who actually came into
this office and gave the statement. He thereupon dis-
missed the warrant and discharged GUAREI.TE.

After the hearing the Commissioner advised
the Agents that it appeared entirely possible to him that
ALBERT GLARERTE might have received this information from
his brother ABDREl, and came to the Lew York office and
furnished the statement with the hope of scme^reward which
was outstanding for the apprehension of ALYlE-hlARFIS • It

was not disclosed to the Commas sicner or to the Assistant
L • £i. Attorney that It* Hanson had viewed this witness.

lor the information of the Bureau repeated
attempts were made from the time GLARE; was apprehended
until he went into the Commissioner's office for the last

hearing to get some information regarding the whereabouts
of A) X'REA GLAREHTE. ALBERT GLARERTE. steadfastly maintained
that lie did not know of his v/hereabcuts except that as far as

he knows he has been receiving mail. General Delivery,
I.'iami, Ilorida.

The certified papers which were furnished
to the U. S. Attorney in Brooklyn, K. Y*, by the U. S.

Attorney for the Southern District of Florida were addressed

to AHLEEiAJJUAEEHTE , and the L. S. Marshal's office v/as

reluctant to serve these papers cm ALBERT GLARE. .TE after his

identification had been established at the above mentioned
hearings. It was thereupon decided by Assistant L. S.

Attorney Starkey that the proper procedure in this connection
was to make a non est return on the warrant forwarded for
Aj DREu GUAREATE and to dismiss the proceedings against ALBERT

•It-
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Director

5/10/37

SUAREHTE* This procedure ns followed*

Investigation is being continued by
this office locking toward the location of A'DKSh GUARKITK*

cc-Cincinnati
l.iajni

Very truly yours,

K. l(J

R. WHITLEY,
Special Agent in Charge.

-5-



Jjjj&aral ^Bureau of <3iifostigattim

‘jBL £>m JkpariroeMi of ^fustic*

1616 FEDERAL RESERVE BANK BUILDING
KANSAS CITY, KISSOURI

KAY 18, 1937

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D#C#

Dear Sir:

RE:
o
B R E K I D

, Please refe^ to your letter of October 19# 1937# with

ctf which you forwarded aViist of,^oaipson sub-mchine guns sold in
-— the state of Kansas by theiFederal Laboratories / The#

.

"of "Pitts
* y
vj f\

ov

(

^

1 (V

I
n

v>

u.

I

>
N-.

>
to

zr>

r~;

Xfi

0
rv,

Pittsbur^^
Pennsylvania, from 1928 to 11January, 1936, instructing that a check-^
up be made in connection with these weapons# *

N&
?\

. Included in the list furnished by the Bureau was Thompsons
suTra^hine^un number 5795 as having been sold to the Sheriff's *

Office at Eureka, Kansas# Inquiry was made recently by Special tX.

Agent W, A# V*inter at the Sheriff's Office, at Eureka# concerning
this gun, and it was found located there and was personally ob-

served by Agent T^inter#

r̂\
Included in the list furnished by the Bureau were Thompsoh^

submachine gins numbers 12085# jis having been sold the Sheriff's >4.

Office at Girard, Kansas, fcay 28, 1934# and^ 671&, listed as having
been sold the Sheriff's Office at Girard, Kansas, December lL|., 1932#

Special Agent W# A# Winter, of this office# interviewed
Sheriff L # C# Delamaide, at Girard, Kansas, who now has in his
possession Thompson machine gun number 12085# which personally was
examined by Agent Winter# The Sheriff informed Agent Winter that ^
this is the only machine gun owned by the Sheriff's Office; that ^
there is another machine gun in the Police Department at Pittsburg, ^
Kansas, and Agent Winter was informed that the .machine gun owned
by that Department bears number 5364# which hitherto has been checked#
The Sheriff further advised he had been connectecLwith the Pittsburg
Police Department and the Sheriff's ^Office at Girard# Kansas# for
the past seven or eight years and he was sure these were the only
machine guns bought in Crawford County, Kansas for any of the police ^
organizations# RECORDED <fc INDEXED *j _ r~'^j

It is suggested that the Bureau may desire to have an 1

inquiry made of the Treasury Department to ascertain what firm,

individual or law enforcement official Thompson submachine gun A j

COPIES PESTROJ^ , r/,^
£Q. 6MM 25 1965 ±~. 51,17



number 6718 is now registered. In the event this information
is obtained the Kansas City Office Trill be able to verify it
if within this district.



U*7 87, 1937

rboobbkb

Special Agent ia Cbrrge

,

eahlngton, D, C«

Dear Sir l Re» «OR<a TI>a,'.'5T| SR. JCBfrH P. UOPXB,
with aliases - FUGITIVE, I. 0. 1S33{
•t al| XDtK'tD OJtQROi EKF.UZK * Yiotlaj
HDKAiT-'Ol OBITOTCTICH OF JUTTICS;
HARBOFD.'O OF yWXTIYK3{ RATIONAL
rms*saa act.

Xa connection with the investigation being
eonduoted ty the Buraau with resard to the Thocapson aub-
naohlne guns sold la the State of Kansas by the Federal
Laboratories, Inc., of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, tbs
Bureau Is la receipt of a letter froa the Kansas City
division advising that (Xui Ki. 5718, listed as having
boon sold to tbs Sheriffs ofries at Oirerd, Kansas,
Ceoeabor Id, 193£, Is not st the present tLie available
la the Sheriff's office, end the Sheriff states that they
have aot, to the best of his knowledge, had this ns chins
gun la their possession.

Mr. Nathan _

Mr. Tolson

Mr. Enughnaa

Mr. Clegg

Mr. Coffey

Mr. Dnwsey ....

Mr. Egan ..

Mr. Fox worth .

Mr. Glavin

Mr. Harb© ....

Mr. Joseph

I.Ir. Lester ......

Mr. Nichols ...

MryGutnn..._

MrCjIchilder

Mr. Tajnn ..

r. Tracy

• Gandy

rl

It Is requested that your offios eontact
"

Honorable Quy T, Helvering, COognlealoner, Bureau of Internal
revenue, Treasury Departcaat, Washington, D. C«, and
aacertain what fim. Individual, or law enforcement official
has registered Thompson submachine gun 6713,

’
.
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Jeieral ffiurrau of Snuestigatton

ittifrt §tatf» Department of 5i ,

1448 Standard Building

tt

Cleveland, Ohio

Kay 16, 1937

FSRjOIIaL fe CONFIDENTIAL

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Re: BRSKID

ear Sir:

Mr. Beugdbma*

Mr- Clrslff -

Mr. CoPef

Llf* •**

Mr. Effrw—
Mr. ForvaA
Mr. Glovko -

.

«»»»»»«.

Mr. Harbo

Mr. Joseph >.m »••••

Mr. Letter

Mr. Nlchckr.

Mr.

j Mr Sclilld^r.^ (v

air. Tarum

Tracy.

Mu#« Gendy ..........

In accordance with your oral instructions of May 17, 1937 to Special
Agent S. K. McKee at Washington, D. C., the facts with respect to the har-
boring cases at Toledo and Cleveland, Ohio were discussed with U. S. LVttor-
ney E. B.vSTreed at Cleveland, Ohio, today by Special Agents S. K. McKee
and E. J. wynn. At this time Mr. Freed advised that he had made arrangements
to have a Grand Jury impaneled at Toledo, Ohio on May 24, 1937 and in this
connection stated that the proper papers would be delivered to the U. S.

Marshal at Toledo, Ohio on May 19, 1937 in order to insure the presence of
a Grand Jury as stated above. Mr. Freed requested that Special Agents S. K.
McKee and E. J. Wynn meet him at Toledo, Ohio on the morning of May 20, 1937
for the purpose of taking care of the issuance of proper complaints and
warrants before Judge John Killits at Toledo, Ohio.

It was agreed that complaints and warrants would be secured before
Judge Killits in order to insure the proper degree of secrecy prior to
arrests which it was agreed would take place on May 22, 1937 for the purpose
of holding and questioning persons to be taken into custody at Toledo, Ohio.
Mention was also made of the fact that the subjects to be apprehended at

Cleveland would be held and interrogated at the Cleveland Division.

It is planned that warrants will be secured for the arrests of Art
Hebebrand, Sharkeyfcorman and Tonwanersbach at Cleveland, Ohio. MPhe

arrests at Toledo, Ohio will include Ted'^Angus, Bert^gus, Clara iMcGraw,

ft\McGraw, Frank\preenwald, Editb^arry and Colin^Kfnto in the ever^t this
lAtter individual caij be located. It is also anticipated that Ruth^7ells
and possibly Waltar^almsley will be taken into custody and placed under
bond as material witnesses. :



As you have been informed previously a complaint in this matter will
charge all of the above individuals as accessories after the fact in' connec-
tion with the kidnaping of Edward George Bremer at St. Paul, Minnesota
on January 17, 1934. The majority of the other individuals 'concerned in this
investigation, including all of the principle subjects now confined in
prison, will be named in the indictments in this matter as co-conspirators.
However, Mr. Freed advised that in the event evidence is developed before
the- -Grand Jury which warrants same, some of these persons may be indicted.

You are advised that in accordance with your oral instructions, Spec-
ial Agent McKee advised Mr. Freed that you disliked very much the telegram
dispatched by him to the Attorney General under date of Kay 17, 1937 . At
this time Mr. Freed stated that he had just received a copy of this tele-
gram and regretted very much the language which had been used in same"^ He
advised that he had instructed his assistant Mr. G. P.\Openlander at Toledo,
Ohio to wire the Attorney General that he would like t<? have assistance from
the Bureau in connection with the harboring cases but said that he in no

wise instructed him to use the language contained in this telegram. Mr.
Freed stated further that in the past he had experienced similar difficulty
with Mr. Openlander and he felt that the present indiscretion was due to

the fact that Mr. Openlander is a candidate for the office of United States

Judge at Toledo, Ohio, and is apparently overstepping the provinces of his

position in an effort to make a favorable impression with the department.

Mr. Freed stated that when he is in Toledo on Mav 20, 1937 that he will re-

primand Mr. Openlander for having been so tactless and that following this

reprimand he will address a letter to you apologizing for the Incident. It

is to be stated that Mr. Freed mentioned his regrets in this matter several

times requesting particularly that Agent McKee convey his regrets to you.

You are advised that the following outline of activity to be pursued

during the coming week-end has been formulated by Agent McKee. Following the

telephonic conversation with you of today, this setup was pFesented to In-

spector E. J. Connelley at Newark, New Jersey telephonically and same was

approved by him. The nine subjects, following apprehension, will be question-

ed by Special Agents A. P. Kitchin, C. E. Smith, E. J. Wynn, J. L. Hadala

,

D. P. Sullivan, H. B. Dill, A. Dickstein, V. E. Criss and S. K. McKee. The

following Agents will collaborate with the above-named Agents in the apprehen-

sion, questioning, and guarding of these subjects: W. P. Ellwood, R. A.

Guerin, VJ. J. Devereaux, Kenneth Logan, J. S. Johnsdh*, L. Levin, R. E. Snith,

G. F. Bickley and A. P. Barber. It is to be noted that three of the subject s

to be npprehended-are located in Cleveland, Ohio, while six are situated

at Toledo, Ohio. A seventh subject, namely Colin Munro, who is connected

with the Toledo end of this matter is believed to be in Canada at the present

time. However, investigation will be immediately instituted in an effort to

ascertain his definite location. In the event his location is determined

to be in or about Toledo, Ohio, the matter of his apprehension and question-

ing will be handled at that point. In addition to the above-named agents,

r
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the services of Special Agents J. F. Durkin and IT. A. Murphy vd.ll be
utilized solely as guards during the period these subjects are held at
Toledo, Ohio. The services of Special Agent J. 17. Cannon will be used in
this sane respect at Cleveland, Ohio.

The above outline of activity will confirm the data submitted to
you by Special Agent McKee telephonically on May 17, 1937, at which time
you advised that all of the above agents who were located at points otheg
tftah the ClevelancLDi strict wi ll be instructed to report at Cleveland

n
no

' later than noon of Mav 21. 1937. This will also confirm the matter with
respect to instructions to be issued by the Bureau that all of the out-of-
district agents are to bring with them handcuffs for use during the coming
week-end, also that at least two of these agents are to bring leg irons
for possible use at this time.

This will also confirm your oral instructions to Special Agent Mc-
Kee that all previous Bureau instructions as to the action to be followed
in this matter were rescinded and that we were to take full responsibility
for the arrests and questioning of the various individuals involved in

this matter. Also, that we were to take any and all action necessary for
the purpose of locating and interviewing the witnesses involved and in all

other ways bring about a successful prosecution in this matter.

In accordance with your oral instructions of this date, Special

Agents E. J. Wynn and A. P. Kitchin will remain in this district in connec-

tion with the activity during the coming week-end. It had been previously
indicated that they would be needed at Topeka, Kansas on May 24, 1937 in

connection with the presentment to the Grand Jury of the case involving the

murder of Special Agent Y/imberly
T

J. Baker. They will not proceed to Topeka
in connection to that matter until they have received further instructions

from you.

You are advised that further detailed plans in connection with the

activity to be pursued during the coming week-end will be outlined and it

is anticipated that everything will be in readiness for the arrests and

subsequent questioning at the time of the arrival of Inspector E. J. Conn-

elley on the morning of May 22, 1937.

SKM:JJO

AIR MAIL - SPECIAL DELIVERY

cc-Cincinna ti
Chi cago
E. J. Connelley - Newark, N. J.

Very truly yours.

T
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TELETYPE

.

[.»*•
BsuCfcnasn .

L?. Clt tt

Mr’. Co2cy

Mr. Davrsey

Mr. E?*n

Mr. Fcrv'or tb .

Mr. Clavfca . .krf

*ir, Garbo

Mr. Joseph

tir. Lester

Mr. Nichole. -

Mr. Qutnx*

Mr. ScMlder ...

DECODED COPT
1

#

?
' '

.

FBI CLEVELAND MAY/ 19/19 $7 4-17 PM EST AH

DIRCTOR

PHONE. BREKID. AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURE TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS

PURCHASE THREE ADDITIONAL COTS BED LINENS PILLOWS

MAC FARLAND ‘

• /

END

OK FBI WASHINGTON DC HBL





Post Office Box £1469,
Little Rock, ArteBsae*
*ay 18th# 1957#

Direotor.
Federal Bureau of Xxrreetigation,
^aehington, D# C#

Dear Sirs

V' "In accordance with instruction*
Oontained In Bureau ooxacrunication of September
Srd, 1936, please be advised that at the present
tice Special Agent Bernard £• Suttler is engaged
exolusirely in the investigation of the BREKID
ease, which is being treated as a special assignment

,

in this District# Agent Suttler has been engaged
on this assignment ever since his arrival in Little
Rook, Arkansas, on February 3rd, 1937 end hae
perfomed no general assignment duties during this
period of time#

» .

'

It la ry auggostlon that tbla - \
Agaat continue on Ma present aaalgrunent until ita i

completion* „>

Tory truly youre,
’

-
• •

CHAPK:* FLETCEBR,
Spoolal Agent in Charge*

\ er>iu« \
• v

/

nrxT»T»0



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

EATjCDW
Iriirral Bureau of Inursttgation

Untied §tatrs Bepartmrnt of 9u*ittt

Sfasl?mgtim, SL CL

May 18, 1937.

Time - 4:00 P.M.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Bremer Case.

Mr. Donegan telephoned me from New York City and said that Mr. Hanson,
upon viewing the person they have up there as the missing witness in
the Joel Adams prosecution down in Florida, definitely states that he

is not the man who interviewed him some time ago, and who is the
missing witness.

Accordingly, Mr. Donegan said they got in touch with the Commissioner
and without telling him about the disagreement as to identity, asked
him to dismiss the complaint, which was done.

Hanson is going to return to Los Angeles, and Vincent is going back to
Charlotte, stopping at the Bureau on the way. I authorized Mr. Hanson
to fly back.



DIRECTOR

JFriueroI Bureau of Inurstfgatu

Btifted State* department of Sustice

ffiasljhtgfmt, B. <£.

May 18, 1937-

Time - 4:05 P.M.

i

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Brewer Case;
JoeQkdams*

f

Mr. Shivers telephoned me from Miami, Florida, and said that Byron
0 Bolton will arrive in Miami at 5? 30 this afternoon, as well as Dolores
kDelaney and WynonaiBurdette. They will be placed in the county jail,
r and he called to See if the Bureau wanted him to take any precautions
about seeing that these persons do not get away. He said that he has
discussed this situation with the USA who has petitioned the Court
for an order directed to the County Sheriff and the jailer hot to
permit anyone to communicate with these persons, either orally or
in writing, unless written authority therefor is given by the USA
or one of his assistants.

I told Mr. Shivers that if this order is granted, it would appear to

cover the situation well enough in so far as the Bureau is concerned.
I told him that the Bureau is not in a position to accept the respon-
sibility of furnishing jguards for these people while they are down
there for the trial of

,
tliis~"matter, and it is not our desire to do so.

Res^ctVully,

E. A. TAMM.

v



May 20, 1957.

Memo for Mr. TaW.

fwm

. av-. s&i* .

'

Ti^?V, ; :
^-Tgfc7^rr*>

f??p

In keeping with your instructions, and at

2;00 p.m. today, I called Mr. Peipper of the
Buffalo office, telling hin the data we have
with reference to the allgged mental condition
of Bart A.^Riley, defense counsel for Duke

( Randall and Joe Adams. I also gave him the
address of Riley in Toronto, Canada, requesting
that a discreet investigation be made at that
point to determine whether Riley is really
confined in a hone for the insane, or is being
dured of drunkenness, or what. He said he does
not have an Agent available a t the moment,
and that it will be a day r® or more before he
can send a man up thdre - that in the absence of
sending an Agent, he could handle it either by
correspondence or by telephone. I told him the
Bureau felt that an Agent should be on the spot
when the inquiries are made, since then we can
impress others with the confidential nature of
the matter. He said he would get an agent on it
within the next day or so, and would advise the

Bureau promptly.

K.R. MeInti

. 7 V /< / y/f/

ssysSfiSi



May 1% 1937»- X

Memo for Mr.

Re; Trial of ^pe Adams and
Duke(

“?landall.

The following Agents will be necessary e.e witnesses
during the forthcoming trial of the above at Miami, Fla.
The exact date their presence will be required is not yet
determined, except as noted, but they should be in readiness
to respond to telegraphic notices;

1 .

2 .

5.
4.

5.
6 .

7.

0 .

9.

10 .

11 .

12 .

N.D. Wills
S.K. McKee
R.D. Brown
P.C. Dunne
J.W. Going
F.M. Stone
B.F. Fitzsimons
L.B. Nichols
C.G. Campbell
M.C. Falkner

•

Mr. Charles Carr desires the following to be present in
Miami, Florida, on May 51, 1957;

J.H. Hanson
J.L. Madala

If you will approve the presence of Hansen and Madala as noted
I will direct letters of instructions.

Mclntir^

recorded
7'5 Vo- If/
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1MMcD:ERM

87-508
7-576

May 19, 1937.

The Honorable,
Hie Secretary of 5toto,

Washington , D. 0.

Ky door Ur. Seoretaryt

Thl# is in reply to your lottor of April 6, 1937,

addressed to fha Honorable, The Attornoy General, recording

IranJc-Ghriaty'k&iis, Identification Order Number 1438, and

Wllg ePuoVL.

In your lottor you request information regarding
the anteo«donto of those tvo Individuals. An examination of
the Bureau files Indicates that when 31111am X. Mead was
apprehended by Agents of this Bureau oo July 8, 1936, he
stated that ha was born near 3prlngfiold, Illinois, on July 1,
1873. lie fare bla father' a name as A. 7. Mead and stated
that hi* father, Wbooa last a<5dross vas 133 North Man Pedro
street, Los Angelas, California, dlsd while be, V'Uliaa £•
Head, was Incarcerated in the Colorado State Penitentiary In
1934. He would furnish no information, however, regarding
tha place of hie father's death or submit any proof thereof.
He further stated that his mother's naiden name was Nary Adams
and that she died when he was about two years of age. Head
elates* that there were no other children in the fa-nlly and
that he has no living relatives. Re advised that he was plaoed
in an orphan asylum at the age of five and that after a few
years a Hr. and Urs. George Harrison, farmers, ‘living near
Des Koine* , Iowa, adopted his. Ss remained pith these people
until he wat_about fourteen years of age when he ran away and
ho has not seen or heard of them since.

Mead's first wlfs was Georgia Burke, when he married
about 1899. He was divorced from this woman In 1908 la San
Franeisoo and claims not to have heard anything of her sines.

{0

fc.

C
i:
*

fie.

<

RECORDED 7^ S'! f ?
i^trfcSBD.



The Deeretary of Dtato - * - Hay 10, 1937,

Ha net his present wife, Katherine Sohuitt, at Onklund, Call*
fornla, where ha married har in 1914 under his true name. Ha
has never had asy ehlldran. The present address of his wlfa
la unknown although at tha tine of his apprehension last year
aha furnished oouasel for Mead,

Regarding Head’s associates, you are advised that
all of bis known companions have been confidence man, swindlers
and racketeers. Among those with whoa ha has been arrested
have been 7, D. Stager, Uoaphla, Tennessee, Police Departs*at
Humber 0438, and Charles 0, long, Chicago, Illinois, Polios
Department Number 0430,

Head was convicted of mil fraud at Jaeksonvlllo,
Florida, on Ootober 0, 1936, at which time ho nas centenood
to aarva a tara of two yearc in the United States Penitentiary
at Atlanta and pay a fine of $9,000,

Regarding Frank Christy Duvie, this Bureau has very
little infoxmtlon regarding his early life, rhen he was
arrested by Agents of this Bureau on Deptsaber £8, 1936 at
Ken York City, Davis stated that he whs born In New York City
on November 7, 1883. An examination of the fingerprint cards

of this individual on flic In tbs Identification Division of
this Bureau discloses that at tha time of the majority of tbeaa
arresta, he gave his birthplace as Kew York City, In two other
cases, however, be gave his birthplace once as California and
another time as Chicago, This Bureau has no Information regard-
ing the truth of any of these statements. The only known rela-
tives of this Individual are hie wife, Krs. Lillian Davie

{

daughter. Kies Harion Davis, end eon, Frank Davis, 7r., whoso
present whereabouts is unknown,

Davis* associates have alao been swindlers and confi-
dence men. Be was most recently Involved with Arthur U, nappenie,
FBI Htsaber 888176, end Charles S. Robinson, FBI Kuriber 1202618,



The Secretary of State liey 1» ( 1937.

both of whoa vere eentenoed on January SO, 1937 at Charleston,
South Carolina, to eight yoare la a Federal penitentiary for
violation of the Rational Stolen Property Aet. Involved In
thle ease nwindle erne Senuel Allen, FBI Rubber 986718, who at
that tinew eentenoed to two year* In a Federal penitentiary.

This Bureau hse no further information regarding the
personal history of either Head or Bavla,

Slnoarely yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Dlreotcr.



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

BAT tGrVTC Ntefreral Sur^au of Irtuesitgatin**

Bnitrft gfaU* Brjrartmrnt of $u*ixtt

Dlas^tngton, B. C*

Ifey 19, 1937#

Tima* 8t66 P#M. (y

At this time I called Mr# Connelley at Newark, New Jersey, regarding
the personnel for the proposed^raid at Cleveland on Saturday# I in-
formed Hr# Connelley that Agent R# E# Smith had received a subpoena
to appear at Jacksonville Saturday morning, and therefore could not
be present for ihe raid# I asked Mr# Connelley if he had anyone in
mind to replace Agent Smith and he replied in the negative, stating
that any good man who could handle himself in a raid would be satis-
factory# An Agent will be designated to replace Agent Smith in the
morning# I also informed Mr# Connelley that Agents Nitschke and Gurnea
were being sent from Washington to participate in the raid#

7 - IH-lW



1300 Blseayna Building
Miami, Florida
lfe7 19, 1957.

.?
O

Mr. Herbert 3,\Phillips
United States Attorney
Miami, Florida.

HS: BRflKTT) .
,

'
.

T
%

M - - f

Dear Mr. Phillips:

I am in receipt of foot letter of
May 18, 1937, requesting that authority he ob-
tained to eonduet an investigation of the Jury
panel whleh has been drawn for the trial of the
ease of the United States against Joseph Adame,

et el, Thus 7, 1937. °

Please be adTlasd that authority has
already been received for this investigation and
it is now under nay.

Very truly yours.



\,

i&tS$g||nt E'lMEUftATIO ,M\ I'vSYSTEM %&

?Uk&ifrm »»wio I MbT^FVw idU Qinert r’o V*$5*
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WORDS FORTH
USUAL PRICE 0

Bend the following radiogram "VIA MACKAY RADIO"
subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to ;

LOS ANGEL33 CALITOR.IA
MAT 17th 1937

R UHITLBr
FBI
607 US COURTHOUSE BUILDING
FOLST SQUARE
NSW TURK CITY NSW TORE

RECORDED

ARKITING NSW( BRBCID LEAVING HORS TOUR THIRTT HI TODAY AMERICAN AIHLIN
TORE CITY ELEVEN TWENTY AM TOMORROW i

URGENT

URGENT (COE)

DEFERRED (uc)
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607 D. S. Court House
Foley Square
Kew York, 14 • Y.

.iI^L 5^<JC

7-120 ray 20, 1927

Kr. Leonard P^ieeel,
Superintendent

,

Woolsey Station,
0. S. Post Qffioe,
Lon^ Island City, Hew York.

^REKID

Dear Siri

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters
Of ISay 8 , 1957 and May 15 ^

1957 concerning mail tracings in
Post Office Box of Albert^^uarente , ^52, your station.

Your oooperatioa in this matter is greatly
appreciated.

Very truly yours.

R. TJuITLEY

Special Agent in Charge

ccs Bureau



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. X
this case originated at Cincinnati, Ohio

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

REPORT MADE BY

Narhington, D. C. 5/17/37
3/12 4/23
5/7/37

R. P. 5URRU33 - : JN

£ C
GEORGE 7I13NIY; DR. JOSEPH P. KORAS, v;itt
aliases-FUGITIVE, I. 0. #1232, ET AL.;
EDWARD GEORGE^^REMER - Victim

CHARACTER OF CASE

KILK-VpING; OBSTRUCTION OF
JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REFERENCE

DETAILS:

Ml. GUYi^ASON, Attorney, Tower Building, unable
to furnish any definite infomation as to present
whereabouts of George GordonrfRorke. He suggests
that General Fred K,Phillips, Chattanooga, Tenn.
who previously had close association with Rorke,
may know his present address. Also suggested
interview with Frankiehsewieter located in the
Munsey Building, Ochsewieter has left Munsey
Building, now with Resettlement Administration
in the field. Expected back in Washington with-
in the next two weeks.

- P -

Report of Special Agent J. A. Murphy dated at Trenton,
New Jersey January 18, 1937.

AT WASHINGTON. D. C.

MR. GUY MASON, Attorney, Room 1021 Tower Building, 14th and K
Streets, N. W. recalled thst many years ago he was attorney for George Gordon
Rorke concerning both his business and personal matters, but has heard nothing
direct about him for several years and has no knowledge of his present where-
abouts. Mr. Mason suggested that an interview be had with Mr. Frank Ochsewieter,
Attorney, located in the Munsey Building, who, according to Mr. Mason, has in the

sf r:*

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED?

SECOND RUN IINTIN6 oy«CI 7—9014



past been intimately acquainted with Rorke. Mr. Mason recalled that
some months ago Ochsewieter intimated to him that he understood that
Rorke v;as located in New York City but that he did not know his ad-
dress, or if he did he made no mention of it.

Mr. Mason also suggested that General Fred H. Phillips,
704 East 4th Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee, who formerly had offices
in the Woodward Building and who was well acquainted with Rorke, may
be able to give some data concerning Rorke f s present location or to
suggest some channel through which some information may be obtained.

A telephone call was made to National 7155, which was for-
merly the phone number of Mr. Frank Ochsewieter in the Munsey Build-
ing and information was received (no name given) from a person an-
swering the phone that Mr. Ochsewieter had left that office and is
new with the Resettlement Administration. Without divulging his

identity, the writer called the personnel office of the Resettlement
Administration concerning the present location of Mr. Ochsewieter and
information was received from the personnel clerk (no name given)
that Mr. Ochsewieter is now in the field and he will in all probability
return to Washington, D. C. within the next tv/o weeks. He is asso-
ciated with the Land Realization Section of the Resettlement Adminis-
tration, Arlington Hotel, District 7900, Branch 71.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE i:\-0X7IilE OFFICE

AT CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

This office is requested to locate General F. H.

Phillips, 704 East 4th Street, Chattanooga, Tenn.

and attempt to secure from him some data which
may be of assistance in locating George Gordon
Rorke. For the information and guidance of the
Knoxville, Tenn. Division there is attached hereto
a copy of the reference report. When it lias served
its purpose it is respectfully requested that it be
returned to this office.

T



THE VASKINGTCE FIELD DIVISION

AT V»ASKU\GTOK t D* C >

This Division will attempt to interview Mr*
Frank Ochsev;ieter within the next two weeks
when he returns from the field to his head-
quarters at TTashington, D* C.

-PENBING-

3



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

t

f

-Bureau

T-8

Jrllrral Burrau of Imirstigatton

Hititeb States Sepsrtment nf Jnati»

©aBljingfott, B. <E. ^ go, 19ST>

Spsoial Agent in Charge,
lew York, I. T.

Dear Sir:

J

Referring to fingerprint Albert Armondpuerente t

please be advised that an examination of the fingerprint

records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation fails to

disclose any data concerning this ‘individual in addition

to that already in your possession.

Very truly ydurs,
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VJE3TERS UNION

HCLiSJC 7-120
NEW YORK, N. Y. MAY 20, 1957

•/

J

X. L. SHIVERS - llilO A.M.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .
V •

D*. 8* DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ,* ,

-1500 BISCAYNE BUILDING
MIAMI, FLORIDA

^REKID BELIEF RECORDS

RECEIVED MAIL AT BOX SEVEN THIRTY EIGHT MIAMI INVESTIGATE AND ADVISE.

HERE DISCLOSE ANDREW GUARBNTB IN NINETEEN THIRTY THREE

WHITLEY





MayA9 1957

\

i

O
Re

5
Joe Adams

•

/’/
Mr* Charles Carr called me this afternoon,
informing that he had just received a wire from
the U*S.A. in Miami, advising that Adams was
operated on for appendicitis at a local
hospital in Miami last night* He stated he did
not know whether this would in any way interfere
with the course of the trial.
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Post Office Box 612

<’ Chicago, Illinois

Hey 19, 1917

S,,
* ’ 1 Vi w

. f
*.*•-» . -»4. .

Special Agent in Charge
Cleveland, Ohio

Dear Sir

As requested by Bpecial Agent 8* K. McKee, I sa
forwarding herewith the following photographs* This
office has no copy of the photograph of Sharkey/Coraan

.

All of the others, however, were prepared end ve
;

.

enclosed herewith*

WiUle^arrlaoi
Bussellrcibson
EdnaATurray
Karry lawyer
John?Brock .

/.

Sax Ak>ker
j

Paula/Bureo* ' •

LudyfUeaing
cGraw

Tuy truly yours

t

f

J

T
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Jteberal Surrau of InucHtigatio

United §iat?s department at 9nstire

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Yfashington, D. C.

May 19, 1937.

Dear Sirs
Res BREKID

Reference is made to my personal and confidential
letter to you of May 18, 1937, regarding the activity of the
coming weekend, with respect to the arrests of the various
subjects in the harboring cases at Toledo and Cleveland,
Ohio.

Unless advised to the contrary, I will presume
that your telephonic instructions of May 17, 1937, to Special
Agent S. K. McKee, included authority to arrest the nine or
ten different subjects involved in this case, also to detain
these individuals during May 22nd and 23rd, 1937, at the

Cleveland Field Office and at temporary quarters to be se-

cured at Toledo, Ohio.

Very truly yours,

MacFARLAED,
Special Agent in Charge.

SKUsLP
7-1

Newark, N.J#
Cincinnati

RECORDED


